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Development Constraints

Easements

Sewer & Electrical

An existing shared service easement of varying width between 2.5m
and 4m is aligned adjacent to the northern boundary and contains an
underground electricity and sewer service. The existing sewer and
electrical easement may be a constraint to the development of the
block.

Gas

The gas main is currently identified on ACTMAPito be located within an
existing easement with an approximate width of 3.7m. The existing gas
easement may be a constraint to the development of the block.

Overland Flow

There appears to be an existing minor overland flow path through the
Site that could convey flow from a low point in the carpark towards the
oval to the east. The indicative alignment of this overland flow path is
shown on the Existing Services Plan, drawing number MMD-311006-C-
DR-CCOS-SP-0001 in Appendix A.

This overland flow path has a potential catchment area of
approximately 12 Ha. The overland flow path has been identified on
the basis of a visual assessment on site and contour information of the
surrounding area shown on ACTMAPi.

To comply with the Design Standards for Urban lnfrastructure the
overland flow paths should not cross block leases. The overland flow
path may be a development constraint to the Site. A site survey is
required to be undertaken to confirm the overland flow path alignment.
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13

2.3 Existing Path

There is an existing concrete footpath that passes through the southern
part of the Site that currently provides access from Rivett shops to the
path network within the open space system as well as nearby
playground facilities. Refer Figure 2.1 below.

Figure 2.'l: Existing footpath through the Site

'ril

It is proposed that the existing footpath through the Site be removed
and offsite pedestrian facilities be upgraded by providing footpath
continuity to the existing carpark servicing the oval. lt is anticipated that
the existing footpath south of the development Site should be sufficient
for the pedestrians accessing the path network and the playground from
the Rivett shops.

Preliminary discussions with TAMS have indicated that further
investigation beyond the scope of this report, including observations of
pedestrian movements and volumes is required to be carried out to
identify the impact of removing the pedestrian footpath. - Refer
correspondence in Appendix C.
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13

2.4

Figure 2.2: Existing Site Trees
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Tree Assessment

A Tree Assessment dated 17106/2013 undertaken by Envirolinks
Design (reference number 1317), refer to Appendix D, indicates the
following:
s There are approximately 35 trees located within the Site - Refer

figures 2.2 and 2.3 showing existing trees;
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13 TN
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2.3: Existing Site Trees

E-"',l-T 1l:,:,D3

t high value protected tree is located within the adjacent verge of
Rivett Place towards the south west corner of the block;
Generally the majority of trees within the block are of low value, with
the exception of 2 medium value trees; and
Two trees within the Site towards the south east corner are
considered to be Protected Trees under the Tree Protection Act
2005.

Trees identified as protected may be a constraint to the development of
the block.
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13

3. Cost Estimate

Stormwater tie to new maintenance hole adjacent to western boundary of
the Site /

The cost estimate to provide site servicing to the Site is as follows:

-9-II:g
Water

tie subiect to a and condition check.

!qlg*e><Stj!g main on eastern boundary of the Site

Telecommunication, Gas
and Electricity

Ultimate connection by leaseholder (potential relocation of
telecommunication pit and gas connection not included)

Demolition of

Extension of

Restoration

Hard

Provision for vehicular access

The above indicative cost estimates are allowances only. Furlher
design development may amend the design and associated cost
estimates. This indicative cost estimate is qualified on that basis. The
above costs include
r 10% GST'
t, 10o/o to account for preliminaries;
r, 2oo/o allowance for construction contingencies; and
t, 20Vo allowance has been included in the estimates to account for

design and supervision.

It is understood to be service authority policy that gas, electricity and
communications will be supplied to the block boundary at the
authorities' expense subject to the commercial viability of the ultimate
demand. However, it is possible that these network connections may
incur some cost to the leaseholder. These potential costs do not form
part of the above indicative estimate.
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Appendices

Appendix A. Site Plans

Appendix B. Dial Before You Dig Plans

Appendix C. Authority Correspondence
Appendix D. Tree Assessment
Appendix E. Contamination/Geotechnical Reports
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Appendix A.

A.{.

4.2.
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Site Plans

Existing Services Plan

Proposed Services Plan
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Appendix B.

B.t.

8.2,

B.3.

8.4.

B.5.
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Dial Before You Dig Plans

ActewAGL Sewer Plan

ActewAGL Electricity Plan

ActewAGL Water Supply Plan

ActewAGL Gas Plan

Telstra Telecommunication Plan
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Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans.
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Appendix C. Authority Correspondence

AGTER Water Sewer & Water Tie Gonnections

ActewAGL network enquiry

ZNX gas seryice connection

Telsta communications connection

TAMS Access, footpath and Stormwater Gonnections
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Filardo, Michael D

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Reid, Bruce 
05 July 2013 15:44

RE: Water Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

/ Michael

Rivett S€ction 28 Block 13

The location of the new water supply connection and existing sewer tie appear to be in acceptable locations. Water
service location and size maybe adjusted to suit the proposed development, otherwise a nominal diameter service

be supplied.

Regards

Bruce Reid
Senior Technical Officer
AGTEWWateT
'12 Hoskins St Mitchell, ACT 2911
Ph; 
Email;

From: 
S€nt: Tuesday,25 June 2013 16:02
To: Reid, Bruce
Cc: Breen, Mike J

Subject: RE: Water Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi Bruce,

Further to my email below, please refer to the attached sketch showing the:

- proposed location for a new water service tie to the west boundary of Block 13, connecting to an existng
water main on Rivett Place; and

- location of an existing 150mm dia sewer tie at the north corner of Block | 3, to be utilised.

Could you please review the sketch and provide in-principle approval for these service ties?

Kind Regards,

- Ctuil Dasign Drdfler

MOtt MaCDOnald T: +61(0)2 62s3 1555 F: +61(0) 62s3 1666 Emai:nic.cortese@mottmac.com.au
First Floor, block C, Trevor Pearcy House, 28-30 Traeger Coud, Bruce ACT 2617

From:  
Sent: 24 June 2013 3:43 PM

To: Bruce Reid
Cc: Breen, N4ike J

Subject: Water Netvvork Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

132A



Hi Bruce,

Mott MacDonald is undertaking a site lnvestigation Report on behalf of the LDA for the aforementioned

block. As part of this investigation we are req-uired to identify Actewwater networks that can provide a

water connection for a futurJdevelopment. According to the plans provided via Dial Before You Dig there

are ActeWWater watei main parattel to the western of-alock 13 within the road reserve of Rivett Place

(please see attached).

Could you please advise of a suitable location to provide a service connection to the site?

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require anything further'

Kind Regards,

Civil Design Dnfier

Mott MacDonald

Units 11 & 12, First Floor, Block C, Trevor Pearcey House,

28-30 Traeger Court, Bruce ACT 2617 Australia
www.mottmac.com

T +61 (O)2 6253 15s5 | F +61 (0)2 62s3 1666

E 

Mott MacDonald - confidential communicetion, This e-mail is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, or you have received this e'mail in error, any use'

dissemination, or copying is prorriuiteo. please destroy this transmission (including any attachments), and notify the sender by reply e+nail. Mott MacDonald takes care

to ensure thar data transmitted is appropriate ana thaithe content is free irom viruises or defects. However, we do not wanant that this communication is free from any

viruses or defecls. We deny any lia'bility for loss or damage caused as a result of the receipt or use of this communication'

'PLEASE NOTE- This email and any attachments may

be confidential. lf received in error, please delete all
copies and advise the sender. The reproduction or
dissemination of lhis email or its attachments is
prohibited withoul the consent of the sender.

WARNING RE MRUSES: Our computer systems sweep
outgoing email to guard against viruses, but no warranty
is given that this email or its attachments are virus free.
Beiore opening or using attachments, please check for
viruses. Our liability is limited to the re-supply of any
affected attachments.

Any views expressed in this message are those of the
individual sender, except where the sender expressly,
and with authority, states them to be the vie\ rs of lhe
organisation.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

enworks <enworks@actewagl.com.au>
28 June 2013 14:35

  enworks
Breen, Mike J
RE: Electricty Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi 

The service that exist within the easement of the block 13 is to be retained and if developer requires to relocate this

service then they need to provide us the route. There is another enquiry going on for the relocation of this service,

you need to contact me so that I can discuss further as what is required and how this can be done.

Moreover in regards to the current capacity of the network, we need to know type and size of the development for

block 13 beforewe can tell you how this will be service. lt would be better if you submit the PNA request in future

when you have further details available for the development.

Please feel free to contact me for further clarification.

Thank you.

Kind Regards
Nadeem Azizi

Senior Network Connections Engineer

ActewAGL

Tt02 6293 57L4 | F:02 6293 5851 | M:

www-actewasl,com.au

Please consider our environment before printing this email.

Fromr
Senti Friday, 28 June 2013 10:29 AM

To: enworks
Cc: Breen, Mike l
Subject: Electricty Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi,

Mott MacDonald are currently undertaking a Site Investigation Report on behalfofthe LDA for the aforementioned hlock. As

p"rt olt6l. inr"rtigution we are required ti identi$ electrical servic€s that may limit developmenl ofthesite and also those that

iun prouia" a pot"-ntial connection ior a future devllopment. ActewAGL Dial Before You Dig plans indicate that there is an

elecirical service line tocated within the north boundary ofBtock 13 (please refer attached). It is understood that this main is

located within an established easement as indicated on ACTMAPi.

could ActewAGL please advise if:
- it is preferred that the service that exists with the easement of Block 13 be retained and not relocatedi and

- there is capacity within the current network to provide electrical services to a development on Block 13?

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require anything further.

1
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Kind Regards,

Civit DesBn'Drafter

Mott MacDonald

Units 11 & 12, First Floor, Block C, Trevor Pearcey House,

2&30 Traeger Court Bruce ACT 2617 Australia
www.mottmac.com

T +61 (0)2 155s F +61 (0)2 62s3 1666
E 

Mott llacDonald - conftdential communication. This e.mail is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, or you have received this e-mail in error, any use,

dissemination, or copying is prohibited. please destroy this transmission (including any attachments), and notify the sender by reply e{ail. Mott MacDonald takes care

to ensure that data transmitted is appropriate and thaithe content is free irom viruises or defects. However, we do not wanant that this communication is free from any

viruses or defects. We deny any lia'Uilityfor loss or damage caused as a result of the receipt or use of this communication.

.PLEASE NOTE. This email and any attachments may
be confidential. lf received in error, please delete all

copies and advise the sender. The reproduction or
dissemination of this email or its attachments is
prohibited without the consent of the sender.

WARNING RE VIRUSES: Our computer systems sweep
outgoing email to guard against viruses, but no warranty
is given that this email or its attachments are virus free.

Before opening or using attachments, please check for
viruses. Our liability is limiled to the re-supply of any
affected attachments.

Any views expressed in this message are those ofthe
individual sender, except where the sender expressly'
and with authority, states them to be the views of the
organisation.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

25 June 2013 09:11
 

Breen, Mike J
RE: Gas Netwok Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

G'day Nik,

ln response to your queries:
'1. lf you leave the gas main in its current location' then the block usage is limited.

2. We might need to bore under the car park to move the main outside the property.

3. No issues with servicing from anywhere along the main.

I had a look at Catnap, and can see the frontage nominated (coloured) as a 'gas easement' 
-

ls it tho? I can't reme;ber asking for one? What does the Deposited Plan (amended?) show?

lf this is a reg,stered easement, then I recommend leaving the main'as is'and advise
the developer that he is restricted in building right to the boundary line.

lf there is not a registered easement on this block, then ZNX will relocate the main

from the property at the developer's cost.

Regards

Construction Prolect Planner

Ph
E : 

zNx
5-7 Johns Place
HUME ACT 2620

ZNX is part of the Zinfra Group, previously known as Jemena lnfrastructure Services, and
was launched as a specrarist ,nfrastructure service provider on 1'tApril 2012.

From: 
Sent: Monday. 24 June 2013 12:18 PM

To:  
Cc: Breen, Mike J

Subject: Gas Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi 

Mott MacDonald are currently undertaking a Site lnvestigation Report on behalf of the LDA for the aforementioned
block. As part of this investigation we are required to identify gas mains that may limit development of the site and

can provide a potential connection for a future development. ActewAGL Dial Before You Dig plans indicate that there

is a i1O kpa main 32mm in diameter is located parallel to the western boundary of Block 13 (please refer attached). lt
is understood that this main is located within an established easement as indicated on AcTMAPi.

Could ZNX please provide the following preliminary advice:
o any limitations on and future development of Block 13 by retaining the gas main in the current easement;
. a suitable route to relocate the gas main outside of the block if this is seen as a viable option;
o whether a connection would be allowed off this line (or any relocation), if required?

132D



Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require anything further.

Kind Regards,

Civil De,sBn Dnfter

Mott MacDonald

Units 11 & 12, First Floor, Block C, Trevor Pearcey House,

2&30 Traeger Court Bruce ACT 2617 Australia
www.mottmac.com

T +61 (0)2 6253 15s5 | F +61 (0)2 6253 1666
E 

Mott ilacDonald . confidential communlcation. This e-mail is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, or you have received this R'mail in enor, any use'

dissemination, or copying is prohibited. please destroy this transmission (induding any attachments), and notify the sender by reply eflail. Mott MacDonald trakes care

to ensure that date transmitted is appropriate and thaithe content is free irom virules or defects. Howevel we do not wanant that this communication is free from any

viruses or defecls. We deny any liabilityfor loss or damage caused as a result of the receipt or use of this communication.

{.:f****{<X.*rF**{.!frf{.{.*r<X.tl.rl.d(*{.{<**{.{<{.*{.tftf**'X'{'{"f{'***{<*:f****:f*{'{<******X'

This is a confidential message intended for the named recipient(s) only. The contents herein are privileged

to the sender and the use thereof is restricted to the intended purpose. If you have received this e-mail in

error, please do not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or relay on this email. If receipt is in error, please

advise the sender by reply email. Thank you.
rF*!f {<{.*{.{<**{.:l.rF{.{.X.{.{.****.***{.*{<tr {.{.,F*X'**{"f ****'r"f 'l':f *'**'f ****'l"F****{'**
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Filardo, Michael D

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

25 June 2013 17:35
 

Breen, Mike J
RE: Telstra Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Regards,

{

Developer will need to bring the leadin conduits(s) to the property boundary close to the existing pit. Authorise
Telstra personnel will connect developer provided conduit to the Telstra network.

 Principal Planner - NSW Country South & ACT
Forecasting & Area Planning NSW and Wideband I Netwoks & Access Technologies I Telstra Operations
P0  1M0  lEJacob.v.lai@team.telstra.coml Whttp://www.in.telstra.com.ar:./ism/ns$areaolannine/

This communication may contain confidential or copyright information of Telstra Corporation Limited (ABN 33 051 775 556).
lfyou are not an intended recipient, you must not keep, foruvard, copy, use, save or rely on this communication, and any such
action is unauthorised and prohibited. lf you have received this communicalion in error, please reply to this email to notiff the
sender of its incorrect delivery, and lhen delete both it and your reply.

From :
Sent: Monday,24 June 2013 12:54 PM

To: 
Cc: Breen, Mike J

Subject: Telstra Network Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi 

Mott MacDonald are undertaking a Site lnvestigation Report on behalf of the LDA for the aforementioned
block. As part of this investigation we are required to identify Telstra Networks that can provide a
connection for a future development. Telstra Dial Before You Dig plans indicate there is an existing a
Telstra cables parallelto the western and southern boundaries of Block 13 (please refer attached).

Could Telstra please advise if it will be acceptable in principle, to provide a connection from (one of) the
existing C type Telstra Pits to the proposed development Site? lf this is not acceptable could Telstra
please advise of a suitable location to connect a service connection to the site?

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require anything further.

Kind Regards,

Civil Design Drafter

Mott MacDonald

Units 11 & 12, First Floor, Block C, Trevor Pearcey House,
2&30 Traeger Court, Bruce ACT 2617 Australia
www.mottmac.com
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

22 July 2013 15:50
Jatheendran, Lingam (Lingam. Jatheendran@act. gov.au)
Breen, Mike J; Lucia Carson (Lucia.Carson@act.gov.au); Grdur, Michael
(Michael. Grdur@act.gov.au);  
RE: TaMS Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi Lingam,

Thankyou for your response. Mott MacDonald have prepared a proposed services plan (refer attached) for
inclusion into the Site lnvestigation report on the following basis:

1. Stormwater Tie
Mott MacDonald have identifled that there is an existing public 525dia stromwater line outside the
eastern boundary of the Site within adjacent Section 27 Block 4 - Urban Open Space. This existing
stormwater line is located on the low side of the Site. lt is considered appropriate for the service tie
for Section 28 Block 13 to connect into the existing manhole along this line at the lower eastern
corner of the block as shown on the proposed services plan attached.

2. Path Connection
The existing footpath through the Site currently provides access from Rivett shops to the path
network within the open space system as well as neaby playground facilities. lt is proposed that the
existing footpath through the Site be removed and offsite pedestrian facilities be improved by
providing footpath continuity to the existing carpark servicing the oval. lt is anticipated that the
existing footpath south of the development Site could be utilised to access the path network and the
playground from the Rivett shops.

3. Vehicle Access
An indicative location for vehicle access has been shown on the proposed service plan. This
location is clear of the existing 90 degree parking spaces adjacent to the western boundary of the
Site. This proposed driveway location is also clear of the circulation isle of the carpark which
serves Rivett shops. Note that the indicative location will provide for a similar arrangement to the
existing access driveway for Section 28 Block 15 which is adjacent to the Site.

Rivett Place is a public road and is classified as an access street. There is no visual indication of
pavement failure within Rivett Place and it is therefore considered appropriate that waste vehicles
utilise Rivett Place to service the waste requirements of the proposed development. The road width
of Rivett Place at the proposed access is approximately 7.5m and the verge is approximately 5.5m.
It is anticipated that this width should allow a waste vehicle entering the development Site to be
perpendicular at the block boundary.

Kind regards,

CiMl Engineer

Mott MacDonald

Units '1 1 & 12, First Floor, Block C, Trevor Pearcey House,
28-30 Traeger Court, Bruce ACT 2617 Australia
www.mottmac.com I

T +61 (0)2 6253 15ss I F +61 (0)2 6253 1666 |

E 

Mott Macoonald - Confidential Communication. This e-mail is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, or you have received ihis e-mail in error, any use,

dissemination, or copying is prohibited. Please destroy this transmission (including any attachments), and notify the sender by reply e-mail. Mott MacDonald takes care
to ensure that data transmitted is appropriate and that the content is free from viruses or defects. However, we do not wanant that this communication is free from any
viruses or defects. We deny any liability for loss or damage caused as a result of the receipt or use of this communication.
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i[ii i.,i1".rJ1.3", .i"gi*- iriirt"'u.**.jtn""na'ffi4*''t':
Sent: 18 JulY 2013 3:26 PM

To:   
Cc: Grdur, Michael; Arul, Adrian; Breen, Mike J

Subject: RE: TaMS Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi

you have to carry out further investigation in relation to (l) existing storm rvater network in the vicinity to identift possible.

connection, (2) the cunent use of thelexisting footpath "Jih. impi'ct of removing them 3) identiS the safe location for vehicular

access and the impact on other facilities in the vicinity, (4)any other territory plan issues etc

please note that TAMS has no knowledge of the subject site, it is the responsibility of the consuttant to investigate all the issues in

consultation with LDA. TAMS will provide comments once a report is produced.

Regards

Lingam lotheendron
Chiel Engineer
nsslt A[ceptance Section I Operational Support_Bran_cfi ! Directorate Services Division

Tenitory & illunicipat Services Directorate (TAMS) I ACT Government

3Ph: (02) 6207 65921 I Fax: l02l6207 748.4

"Great Seryices 'Quality Assefs 'Better Lifestyles"

ngr
T*nntry irid flldtlgd sar*(.r

From : 
Sent: Friday, 28 June 2013 12:10 PM

To: Jatheendran, Lingam

Cc: Grdur, Michael; Breen, Mike J

Subject: TaMS Query - Rivett Section 28 Block 13

Hi Lingham,

Mott MacDonald is undertaking a Site lnvestigation Report on behalf the LDA for Rivett Section 28 Block

13. Mott MacDonald is not cuirenfly aware oi any proposed development for the site however it is listed as a

Community Facilities Zone under the Territory Plan.

The following is a brief explanation of the current stormwater and access arrangements indicated on the

drawings:
- No stormwater tie for Block 13;

- No vehicular access for Block '13;

- A footpath through the site linking a trunk path and play ground to Rivett shops'

Could you please review the sketch attached and provide in-principal approval for:

- Stormwater maintenance hole and service tie;
- The demolition of a footpath through Block 13;

- A new footpath connection to the Rivett Oval car park; and

- Location of proposed vehicular access to the site

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require anything further.

Kind Regards, 
2
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Civil Desun Dnfrer

tiott ilacDonald

Units 11 & 12, First Floot Block C, Trevor Pearcey House,
2&30 Traeger Court Bruce ACT 2617 Australia
www.mottmac.com

T +61 (0)2 62s3 1s55 I F +61 (0)2 6253 1666
E 

Mott ilacDonald - Confidential Communication. This e-mail is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient" or you have received this e-mail in error, any use,
dissemination, or copying is prohibited. Please destroy this transmission (including any attachments), and notity the sender by reply e-mail. Mott MacDonald takes care
to ensure that data transmitted is appropriate and that the content is free from viruses or defects. Howeveq we do nol wanant that this communication is free from any
viruses or defects. We deny any liability for loss or damage caused as a result of the receipt or use of this communication.

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13
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TN
Mott MocDonotd

Tree Assessment

31 1006cc03/li2l1 23 July 2013
P:\Canberra\Projects\31xxxx\311006\CC05\05 DOCUMENTS\5_1 Working Files\311006 -
Rivett SIR REVI.docx
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Rivett Section 28 Block 13
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Geotechnical lnvestigation
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*

24 July 2013

Land Development Agency

TransACT House
470 Northbourne Avenue
Dickson ACT 2602

Attention: Lucia Garson,

Dear Lucia

RE: Preliminary Contamination Assessment, Block i3 Section 28, Riveft, ACT

Coffey is pleased to present this report on the Preliminary Contamination for the above site.

We draw your attention to the attached sheets titled "lmportant lnformation about your Coffey
EnvironmentalReport" which should be read in conjunction with this report.

Thank you for your commission for this work and we look forward to the opportunity of being of
assistance with future stages of work at this site. lf you require further information or clarification
regarding any aspect of this report, please do not hesitate to contact Nick Davison or the undersigned.

For and on behalf of Coffey Environments Australia Pty Ltd

Principal Environmental Engineer

16 Mildura Street Fyshwick ACT 2609 Australia
PO Box 152 Fyshwick ACT 2609 Australia
T (+61) (2) 6260 7288 F (+61) (2) 6260 7211 www.coffey.com.au

GEOTFYSHO9656A4-RO1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Coffey was commissioned by the Land Development Agency (LDA) to undertake a preliminary
contamination assessment of Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT (the Site).

The objective of the work was to provide geotechnical and contamination assessment information to
permit due diligence to be carried out for the Site.

The objectives of the assessment were to:

o Assess the potential for contaminating activities to have been carried out at the site that may have
caused land contamination; and

r Provide recommendations on further investigations which may be required to supplement the
geotechnical review and preliminary contamination assessments (if any).

Coffey undertook a desktop study, site walkover and soil sampling, to assess, at a preliminary level, the
potential for soil contamination to be present at the Site. The results of the brief site history study
generally indicated that the site was unlikely to have been subject to contaminating activities associated
with the historicalactivities conducted on and nearby the Site. The site appeared to have been
generally vacant since at least 1975. A data gap was noted where aerial imaging was not available
prior to 1975 but the site appears to not have been developed.

Coffey excavated five test pits to a maximum depth of 1.3m across the Site. No visual, olfactory or
screening indications were observed during the soil investigations. All soil samples analysed indicated
that concentrations of the contaminants of potential concern tested were below the adopted site
assessment criteria for residential land use.

As a result of the investigations conducted during this preliminary assessment, the likelihood of
contamination to be present on Site is considered to be low. Further assessment could be carried out
to increase the level of confidence in the potential presence of contamination; othenivise an unexpected
finds procedure may be able to be adopted for the site during redevelopment to manage contamination
should it be identified.

This report must be read in conjunction with the attached "lmportant lnformation About your Coffey
Environmental Report" and the statement of limitations in Section 9 of this report.

Coffey
GEOTFYSH096564A.RO1
24 July 2013

ilt
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Coffey was commissioned by the Land Development Agency (LDA) to undertake a preliminary
contamination assessment of Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT (the Site).

The work was completed in general accordance with our proposal Ref: GEOTFYSH096S6M-P02,
dated 30 May 2013. The work was commissioned and carried out concurrently with a geotechnical
assessment which is reported separately.

We understand that the LDA is the current leaseholder of the property and requires an assessment of
the status of the Site with regard to contamination and geotechnical issues for future development.

1 .2 Objectives

Coffey understood the objective of this proJect was to provide geotechnical and contamination
assessment information to permit due diligence to be carried out for the Site.

The objectives of this assessment were to:

. Assess the potential for contaminating activities to have been carried out at the site that may have
caused land contamination; and

o Provide recommendations on further investigations which may be required to supplement the
geotechnical review and preliminary contamination assessments (if any).

1 .3 Scope of Work

Coffey undertook the following scope in accordance with Act Government (Nov 2011) tnformation Sheet
7 - Guidance for undeftaking preliminary contamination investigations for development purposes:

. A preliminary desk study to assess site conditions and identify potential areas of environmental
concern (AEC) and contaminants of potential concern (COpC), comprising:

. Review of local published geology, hydrogeology and hydrology;

. Review of historic aerial photographs held by Surveying and Spatial Data, Environment and
Sustainable Development Directorate (ESDD);

. Contaminated Land Search of records held by the ACT Environment Protection Authority (ACT
EPA), ESDD;

. Review of Office of Regulatory Services records;

. Bore search of records held by the Environment Protection and Water Regulation, ESDD;

. Review of historic plans and/or records held by other ACT Government and Commonwealth
Government Departments;

. Review of current and former uses of the site; and

. Discussions with current and past land managers (if practicable), lessees and site users.

r A site visit to visually assess potential sources of contamination, indications of ground disturbance
(such as filling activities) and other visual/olfactory indications of potential contamination, observe

Coffey
GEOIFYSH09656AA.ROl
24 July 2013

4
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

surrounding land uses, topography, drainage, nearby sensitive environments, to add to potential
AECs and COPCs;

o The collection and analysis of selected soil samples from geotechnical test pits excavated at the
Site;

o Preparation of a Preliminary Contamination lnvestigation report in general accordance with the
requirements set out within the Contaminated Sites Environment Protection Policy, Environment
Protection Authority (ACT EPA 2009) and Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting
on Contaminated Sites (NSW OEH, 2011); and

o Liaison with ACT EPA to obtain written endorsement of this Preliminary Contamination Assessment.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656M.RO1
24 July 20'13

5
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

SITE LOCATION AND LANDUSE

2.1 Site Location

A summary of the Site identification information is presented in Table 1 below. The Site locality is
shown in Figure 1.

The Site is an irregularly shaped parcel of land, predominantly well grassed and vacant, fronted by the
Rivett Sporting fields to the east, Rivett Place and the Rivett shops to the west and the Salvation Army
disposal store and the Reformed Church of Canberra to the north and south, respectively. Coffey
inferred the site boundaries based on site features encountered during the walkover. A fence line or
other structures were not present to clearly define the boundary.

The Site contains an unsealed access road which services the Sporting field amenities. A Site layout
plan is presented in Figure 1. Historicalaerial photographs showing the Site and surrounding land use
are presented in Appendix A.

Table 1: Summary of Site ldentification lnformation

Coffey
GEOTFYSH096564,4.RO,I
24 July 2013

Rivett Place, Rivett, ACT

Block 13, Section 28

Approx. 2,550m2

685 136m E 6 086 597m N

685 137m E 6 086 538m N

685 150m E 6 086 574m N

685 106m E 6 086 557m N

Continued

Street Address

Title ldentifiers

Area

Grid Co-ordinates (Aust. Map
Grid)(Approx)

North

South

East

West

DistricUDivision Name Weston Creek/Rivett

130A
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Table 1 (Continued): Summary of Site Identification lnformation

CF - Community Facilities

Land and Development Agency

Block 13 is currently vacant

Sporting field sealed car parking area fronting

Rivett Sporting fields and Burrangiri Respite

Centre

Unsealed car parking associated with the
Reformed Church of Canberra

Rivett Sporting Fields and amenities

Rivett Place separates the Site from car
parking associated with the Rivett Shops

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

2.2 Topography and Drainage

The western portion of the Site slopes gently to the east; from the higher western portion adjoining the
Rivett Shops car park and Rivett Place. The Site grades to relatively level with minor surface

undulations in the east where it meets the Rivett Sports field and amenities. Topographical information
provided in ACT Planning and Land Authority's online interactive mapping service (ACTmapi) indicates

the Site lies at an elevation between 606m to 609m above Australian Height Datum (AHD).

Municipal storm water pits were observed in the Rivett Shops car park to the west of the Site and in the

Sports field car park to the north. Some infiltration of surface water is expected to occur within the

unsealed and vegetated portions of Site, with runoff diverted to municipal storm water system.

Ultimately, surface water runoff is expected to discharge to Weston Creek (approx. 950m east of Site)

via the municipal storm water system.

2.3 Local Geology and Soils

The 1 :50,000 Geology Map of Canberra, Queanbeyan and Environs (Russell 1980) indicates that the

Site is underlain Silurian age Deakin Volcanics comprising various tuffs, rhyolite, rhyodacites and

agglomerates.

Jenkins (2000) describes the soils of the Site as the transferral landscape Burra, with soils identified as

typically shallow well drained Rudosols (Lithosols) and Tenosols (Lithosols/Earthy Sands) on crests and

upper slopes with moderately deep, moderately well drained Red Kurosols (Red Podzolic soils) and

Red Kandosols (Red Earths) on mid- to lower-slopes. Moderately deep, slowly to moderately well

drained Brown Chromosols (Yellow Podsolics Soils) and Brown Kandosols (Yellow Earths) are
prevalent along drainage lines.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656AA-RO1
24 July 2013

Zoning and permitted uses
(refer Appendix B for permitted

uses list)

Current Owne(s)

Current Site Use(s)

Surrounding Land Use
North

South

East

West
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

2.4 Regional Hydrogeology and Groundwater Usage

The 1:100,000 scale hydrogeological map Hydrogeotogy of the Austratian capitalTenitory (Evans

1gg4) indicates the site is tocated on rate sirurianDeakin vorcanics comprising various tuffs, rhyolite,

rhyodacites and agglomerates. Water quality tends to be variable to poor with dissolve solids

concentration less than 500mg/l and a water yield of 0'5-1'01/s'

The nearest surface water receptor is weston creek which is located approximate 950m to the east of

the site. Groundwater levels are inferred to be at a depth approximately similar or slightly higher than

the average surface level of Weston Creek (at approximately RL 590m AHD) and are likely to flow in an

easterly to north-easterly direction. Groundwater is therefore expected to be at depths greater than

10m below ground surface'

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656AA-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

3 SITE HISTORY

3.1 General

lnformation on the Site history was obtained from the following sources:

. Review of historic aerial photographs held by Surveying and Spatial Data, Environment and

Sustainable Development Directorate (ESDD);

. Contaminated Land Search of records held by the Environment Protection Authority (EPA)' ESDD;

. Review of Office of Regulatory Services records;

o Bore search of records held by the Environment Protection and Water Regulation, ESDD;

o Review of historic plans and/or records held by other ACT Government and Commonwealth

Government DePartments; and

r Discussions with current and past land managers (if practicable), lessees and site users.

3.1.1 HistoricalAerialPhotographs

Four historical aerial photographs were received from ACT Planning and Land Authority (ACT PLA)

covering a period between 1975 and 2004. Post 2004, imagery available from Google Earth was

reviewed with imagery available for 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009,2011,2012 and 2013. Table 2 below

presents a summary of observations made following the historical aerial photograph review- Historical

aerial photographs (1975 - 2004) are presented in Appendix A.

Coffey
GEOTFYSH0965644-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Riveft, ACT

Table 2: Summary of HistoricalAerial Photograph Review

1975 Condition

The Site appears to be cleared and vacant with construction of the Reformed

Church of Canberra building underway to the Site's south. The Rivett shops are

visible although the Respite Centre to the Site's north is yet to be constructed.

Uses

The Site appears vacant and is possibly utilised as an access point for

construction to the south.

Water Cources

No water courses are apparent in the 1975 image.

Structures

No Buildings are evident on Site.

Surroundinq Lands

North - A car parking area fronts the western extent of the Rivett Sporting Fields

and cleared vacant land comprises the majority of lands to the north of Site.

South - Construction of the Reformed Church of Canberra building is currently

underway in the 1975 image.

East - The Rivett Sporting Field is apparent although no amenities are evident in

the 1975 image.

West - The Rivett Shops are apparent along with Rivett Place and the Rivet

Shops car park in its current alignment.

Continued

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656AA-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

Table 2 (continued): summary of HistoricalAerial Photograph Review

1 985 Condition

The Site appears well grassed and vacant.

Uses

The Site appears vacant.

Water Courses

No additionalchanges are evident.

Structures

No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have been removed

since 1975.

Surroundinq Lands

North - The Rivett Sporting Field amenities blocks are evident along with the

sealed car park servicing Rivett Sports Fields.

South - The Reformed Church of Canberra building is present in what appears to

be its current configuration.

East - The Rivet Sporting Fields and amenity block has been constructed in the

period 1975 - 1985.

West - No changes to the Rivett Shops (or associated parking) are evident.

C.ontinued

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656M-RO1
24 July 2013

lmage Date Observations
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

Table 2 (continued): summary of HistoricalAerial Photograph Review

Condition

The Site appears mostly well grassed and vacant. A trafficked area is apparent

to the rear of the Rivet Sports Field amenity block. Landscaping of the north-

eastern corner is apparent with a stand of trees now present linking the Sporting

Field car park with Rivett Place.

Uses

The Site is vacant.

Water Courses

No additional changes to the Site's (or surrounding) hydrology are evident.

Structures

No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have been

removed since 1985.

Surroundinq Lands

North - The Rivett Sporting Field amenities blocks are evident along with the

sealed car park servicing Rivett Sports Fields. The Aged Respite Care Centre

has been constructed in the period 1985 - 1995

South - The Reformed Church of Canberra building is present in what appears to

be its current configuration.

East - No changes to the Sporting fields (or associated amenities or parking) are

evident.

West - No changes to the Rivett Shops (or associated parking) are evident.

Condition

No changes to the Site's (or surrounding) condition are evident.

Uses

The Site appears vacant.

Water Courses

No additionalchanges are evident.

Continued

Coffey
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block'13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

Table 2 (continued): summary of HistoricalAerial Photograph Review

Structures

No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have been

removed since 1995.

Surroundinq Lands

North - No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have been

removed since 1995.

South - No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have

been removed since 1995.

East - No changes to the Sporting fields (or associated amenities or parking) are

evident.

West - No changes to the Rivett Shops (or associated parking) are evident.

Condition

No major changes in Site condition are apparent.

Uses

No apparent changes in Site use are apparent.

Water Courses

No additional changes to the Site's (or surrounding) hydrology are evident.

Structures

No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have been

removed since 2004.

Surrounding Lands

North - No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have been

removed since 1995.

South - No additional structures are evident, nor is it apparent that any have

been removed since 1995.

East - No changes to the Sporting fields (or associated amenities or parking) are

evident.

West - No changes to the Rivett Shops (or associated parking) are evident.

2005-2013 (Google

Earth Review)

coffey
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

3.1.2 ACT Environment Protection Authority Records

Coffey submitted a request to the ACT EPA on 24 June 2013 for a search of records held pertaining to

the Site. ACT EpA indicated Block 13 Section 28 is not recorded on the ACT EPA'S contaminated sites

database or geographic information system and EPA has not issued any environment protection orders

for the site under section 91C(1), 91D(1) or 125(4) ol lhe Environment Protection Act 1997.

A copy ofthe correspondence received from AcT EPA, referenced as 9715032 is provided as Appendix

c.

3.1.3 ACT Office of Regulatory Services Records

A search of the Oangerous Goods Database and Dangerous Substances Register maintained by the

Office of Regulatory Services was undertaken to evaluate whether dangerous substances have been

stored at the site. The findings of this search indicate that there are no records of dangerous

substances being stored at this site. However, as standard practice, coffey notes that under the

Dangerous Goods Act 1975 (1975 to April 2004), tanks of 50,000L which contained diesel were not

required to be licensed with Wokcover, only if the capacity was 50,001L and above.

A copy of the correspondence re received from oRS, dated as 28 June 2013 is provided as Appendix

D,

3.1.4 Land Titles and Historical Documents Database

A review ofthe ACT Office of Regulatory Services Land Titles and Historical Documents database

('Tarquin") indicates lhe following:

. No title issued for Block 13 Section 28 Rivett; and

r The Block is therefore classified as 'Administrative Parcel- No Title lssued'.

The client's representative (Mott Macdonald Hughes Trueman) provided historical documentation (circa
'1969) that identified a former drainage line entering the Site's eastern boundary from the adJoining

Rivett Sports fields. The documentation appears to identify the local slorm water network although it is

not clear if the drainage line was filled as part of these works or at a later date (i.e. pre-'1975). Acopyof
the sketch is provided as Appendix E.

3.1.5 Review of Groundwater Bore Records

A search of groundwater bores by ACT Government, Environment and Sustainable Development

Directorate indicated that there were no registered water abstraction bores are present within 1 km

radius around the site. correspondence received from AcT ESDD, dated 24 June 2013 is provided as

Appendix F.

3.1.6 Site lnterview lnformation

No additional practical sources of anecdotal historical information were identified during the course of

this assessment.

GEOTFYSH0965644.RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

3.2 Summary of Site History

The following is a summary of the history of the site:

r The Site appeared to have been cleared and vacant since at least 1975. No structures have been

noted on site since 1975; and

o Between 1975 and 2013, the generalarea has been unchanged with the Site remaining vacant and

grass covered with the exception of vehicle trafficking during construction of the Reformed Church

of Canberra building and currently, servicing the Sports fields amenity building.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656AA.RO1
24 July 20'13
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Preliminary Contamination Assessmenl,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

4 INTEGRITY ASSESSMENT OF HISTORICAL DATA

The following sources of historical data were relied upon for this assessment:

. lnformation provided by the Principal client (LDA) and the client's representatives;

. Historic aerial photographs held by Surveying and Spatial Data, Environment and Sustainable
Oevelopment Directorate (ESDD) and Google Earth;

. Records and Historical aerial imagery held by the Environment Protection Authority (EPA), ESDD;

o Records held by Office of Regulatory Services;

o Groundwater Bore records held by the Environment Protection and Water Regulation, ESDD;

. Historic plans and/or records held by other ACT Government and Commonwealth Government
Departments.

The observations made during the walkover were generally consistent wlth the records provided by
third parties.

Based on the information retrieved as part of this assessment, some gaps are noted in the site history
informalion and are as follows:

o lnformation on the history of the site prior to 1975 was not welldocumented. No definitive
information or imagery was available regarding the status or use of the Site prior to 1975. lt is likely
the Site was cleared circa 1920 as part of the development of Canberra. lt is possible that light
agricultural activities/grazing were conducted onsite following clearing.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656M-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment'

Block 13 Section 28, Riveft, ACT

5 SITE WALKOVER

An environmental scientist made observations of the site during a site walkover and the excavation of

test pits on 5 July 2013. A summary of observations made during this walkover and subsurface

investigation is provided below with Site photographs in Appendix G'

The following site features were observed during the site walkover:

. The Site was a vacant and predominantly well grassed with a filled (i.e. road base) access road

located behind the Rivett sports Field amenity building (refer Photograph 1);

o The Site sloped gently in the western portion descending from Rivett Place to the relatively level

Rivett Sports Fields (refer Photograph 2);

o lndications of minor cuUfill earthworks (refer Photograph 3) were apparent based on the local

topography of the Site (i.e. gentle benching of areas within the western portion of the Site associated

with Rivet Place and the Rivett Shops car park);

. Vegetation was restricted to individual mature trees along the Site's western and northern

boundaries (refer PhotograPh 4);

. No indications of anthropogenic fill were observed during the site walkover;

o No potential asbestos containing material (ACM) was observed during the site walkover;

r No surface indications of existing or former aboveground or underground storage tanks (AST and

UST respectively) were noted on the Site; and

. No apparent visual indications of site contamination were observed during this site walkover.

Coffey
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24 July 20'13
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Preliminary Contaminalion y'€sessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

5 POTENTIAL AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN AND CONTAMINANTS
OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

The site history study did not directly identify potentially contaminating activities to have occurred on or
nearby the site that would suggest the potential for contamination lo exist. The integrity assessment
noted that historical data (particularly in the form of aerial imagery) was not available prior to 1975,
therefore there is a data gap and the potential for some form of contaminating activity to have occurred
cannot be totally excluded.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656M-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

7 SAMPLING PLAN

The NSW EPA (1995) Sampling Design Guidelines recommend about eight sampling location to assess
a site with an area of about 2,550m3 with respect to contamination, subject to the results of the site
history. For this assessment, preliminary soil sampling and analysis was carried out from five
geotechnical test pit locations. The test pits were used to assess the likely subsurface conditions at the
site and were located to gain reasonable site coverage.

The samples were selected for analysis based on field observations for a suite of potential
contaminants.

Coffey
GEOTFYSH096564,4-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Conlamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

8 ASSESSMENT CRITERIA

8.1.1 Soil Headspace Screening Criteria

For the purposes of this report the generalised headspace screening criteria presented in Table 4 have
been used as a guide to the potential for volatile hydrocarbon contamination. These criteria have been
developed by Coffey based on our experience (where monitoring for volatile organic compounds has
occurred) to assist in the assessment of hydrocarbon contamination levels in soil. lt is important to note
that these generalised criteria are only a guide and that the PID has a different response to different
contaminants.

Coffey
GEOTFYSH096564A-RO,I
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block'13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

8.1.2 Health lnvestigation Levels (HlLs)

The soil investigation levels presented in National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site
Contamination) Measure (2013) Schedule B(1)' lnvestigation Levels for Soiland Groundwater, NEPC
are the criteria used in ACT for chemical contaminants in soil.

The Site is currently zoned CF Community Facilities as per htto://www.actmaoi.act.qov.au/home.html.
A criterion of "no asbestos detected" has been adopted as a screening level for assessing soil asbestos
analytical results. lf asbestos was detected, the Guidelines for the Assessment, Remediation and
Management of Asbestos Contaminated Sites in Western Australia, May 2009 prepared by the Western
Australian Department of Health, which is endorsed by ACT EPA, are to be considered where
applicable.

The results of soil analyses of samples obtained from the Site will be assessed against the Health
based threshold concentrations for Residential land use, Column A (HlL A - Residential with
garden/accessible soil (home grown produce < 10% fruit and vegetable intake (no poultry), includes
child care centres, preschools and primary schools). For petroleum hydrocarbons, we have adopted
conservative screening criteria of the laboratory reporting limit. Health screening levels are available for
vapour intrusion and ecological investigation levels in the NEPM and would be used if required. Results
have also been compared to NSW EPA (1994) Guidelines for Assessing Service Station Sites.

Ecological lnvestigation Levels are available for some contaminants and discussed in NEPM (1999).
The most conservative concentration for each contaminant has been adopted as initial screening
criteria, above which further assessment would be required.

A summary of the adopted soil investigation levels is presented in Table 4.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656M.RO1
24 July 2013

Table 3: Generalised Headspace Screening Criteria
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PID reading as ppm isobutylene Generalised soil vapour content description
relating to volatile petroleum hydrocarbon

contamination

<20 ppm NEGLIGIBLE

20 to 60 ppm LOW

60 - 300 ppm MODERATE

>300 ppm SIGNIFICANT
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

Table 4: Adopted Site Assessment Criteria

Coffey
GEOTFYSH0965644-RO1
24 July 2013

METALS / METALLOIDS (Total)

Arsenic 1oo1 1 oo2"

Cadmium 201

Chromiuml" 1 001 1902"

Copper 6,0ool 602"

Lead 30ol 1joo2"

Mercury (inorganic) 401

Nickel 4ool 302'

Zinc 7,4001 702"

ORGANICS

Aldrin + Dieldrin 61

Chlordane 501

DDT 1 g02"

DDT+DDD+DDE 2401

Heptachlor 61

Endosulfan 2701

Endrin 1ol

Heptachlor 61

Methoxychlor 3001

Toxaphene 201

PCB (Total) 11

Total PAHs 3ool

Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ3 ^1J

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

TRH C6 - C9 <204 t 6s5

TRH C110-C14 <204

TRH C15 - C28 <504

TRH C29 - C36 <504

TRH C'|0 - C36 (Total) <504 / 1 ,OOO5

Benzene <0.14 I 15

22

Analyte

Health-based lnvestigalion
Levels (HlLs) (mg/kg)

HIL A

Ecological Investigation
Levels (ElLs) (mglkg)

Urban Residential and public

open space
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

Table 4 (Continued): Adopted Site Assessment Criteria

' UeeC lZOt S1 rua ilonat Enironmentat Protection (Assessmen, of Sire Contamination) Measure (NEPM). Adapted from Table 1(A)1 .

1" Based on Cr (Vl)

' ru eeo lZOt S1 w ational Enironmentat Protection (Assessmen, of Site Contamination) Measure (NEPM). Adapted from Tables 1B(1) to (S) -
Generic ElLs

2a Conseruatively based solely on soil spcific added contaminant limit (ACL) for the aged metat - towest value in tabte for uban residential/pubtic

open space (where relevant)

3 HIL is based on the 8 carcinogenic PAH's and their TEF's potency relative to B(a)P adopted by CCME (2008). The B(a)p TEe is catculated by

multiplying the concentration of each carcinogenic PAH in the sample by its B(a)P TEF and summing the product.

4 Limit of Reporting (LOR) conservatively set as initial screening criteria

5 Threshold concentrations adopted from NSW EPA (1 994) Guidelines for Assessing Service Station Sites; Table 3 - Threshold Concentrations for

sensilive land use - soils

Coffey
GEOTFYSH096564,4.RO1
24 July 2013

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Toluene <0.i4l 1305

Ethylbenzene <0.14l sos

Xylenes <0.34 t2s5

Napthalene <0.s4 I 17os
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

9 FIELDWORK AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Five test pits were excavated on the 5 July 2013 in the full time presence of an environmental scientist

as part of a concurrent geotechnical assessment. Visual and olfactory observations were recorded for

each of the five test pits (TP1 - 5) with two representative samples collected from each test pit for

chemical analysis. The test pit locations were located using a GPS with locations shown in Figure 1.

Copies of the logs of the test pit locations are included in Appendix H.

9.1 Soil Sampling

Du6ng test pitting, soil samples were collected either directly from the walls of the test pit or from soils

from the centre of the excavator bucket, which had not come into contact with the bucket.

Soil samples were collected with a new pair of nitrile gloves.

Soil samples were generally collected within the fill materials at the surface, where there was visual or

olfactory evidence of contamination (if any) or at major changes in stratigraphy. The soil was placed

into clean 250mL glass jars, which were sealed with Teflon lined caps, labelled and placed directly into

ice-cooled chests for transport to the laboratory.

Headspace screening tests were carried out using a Mini Rae 2000 photoionisation detector (PlD) fitted

with a 10.6eV lamp and calibrated with isobutylene gas at a concentration of 100ppm. This instrument

allows rapid, semi quantitative analysis of ionisable volatile organic compounds in the soil.

9.2 Laboratory Schedule

Table 5 identifies the analysis schedule executed for this assessment.

Table 5: Laboratory Analysis Schedule

Continued

Coffey
GEOTFYSH09656AA.RO1
24 July 2013

Metalsff RH/BTDUPAH/OC P/O P P/Asbestos

Sample not analysed

Metals/Asbestos

Sample not analysed

Metalsff RH/BTEXPAH/OC P/O P P/Asbestos

Metalsff RH/BTDUPAH/OC P/OP P/Asbestos

24

Test Pit Sample lD Depth (m bgs) Analysis

TP1 TP1.1 0.2 - 0.3

TP1.2 0.4 - 0.5

TP2 TP2-1 0.2 - 0.3

TP2.2 0.4 - 0.5

TP3 TP3-1 0.2 - 0.3

TP3-2 0.4 - 0.5
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Table 5 (Continued): Laboratory Analysis Schedule

Nofes:

Metals/Asbestos

Sample not analysed

Metals/TRH/BTDUPAH/OC P/OP P/Asbestos

Sample not analysed

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

TRH = Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene PAH =

Potycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Metals = arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, nickel, mercury, zinc

OCP = Organochlorine Pestlctdes OPP = Organophosphorus Pesficldes

The primary laboratory was Eurofins MGT with all primary and duplicate metals, hydrocarbons and

pesticide samples analysed by this laboratory.

The secondary laboratory was Envirolab with triplicate samples for metals, hydrocarbons and pesticide

analysed by this laboratory.

Asbestos identification was subcontracted by Eurofins MGT to Liability & Risk Management Consulting

with all asbestos identification conducted by LRM.

All laboratories were NATA accredited for the tests performed.

9.2.1 QualityAssurance/QualityGontrol (OA/OC)

Field work was conducted by a Coffey Environmental Scientist in general accordance with Coffey

Standard Operating Procedures. The QA/QC results are discussed in Section 10.3.1.

Coffey
GEOTFYSH09656AA-RO1
24 July 2013

Test Pit Sample lD Depth (m bgs) Analysis

TP4 TP4.1 0.2 - 0.3

TP4-2 0.4 - 0.5

TP5 TPs-1 0.2 - 0.3

TP5-2 0.4 - 0.5
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment.

Block 13 Section 28. Rivett, ACT

1O RESULTS

10.1 Generalised Subsurface Conditions

The generalised subsurface conditions encounlered across the site are summarised below:

FILL Clayey SAND. Fine to coarse grained, black medium plasticity clay. Topsoil's

typically extended to 0.3 m bgs.

RESIDUAL / CLAY/Clayey SAND/Sandy CLAY. Clays were typically medium to high plasticity'

EXTREMELY red-brown to grey-brown. Sands were fine to medium grained

WEATHERED
ROCK

No unusual odours were noted during sampling. No visual evidence of ACM was noted during

excavations. No groundwater inflows were observed.

10.2 Headspace Screening Results

PID results are included on the test pit logs (Appendix G). Soil samples screened recorded negligible

readings (O.Oppm). This is generally consistent with field observations and the laboratory tested soil

samples. This indicates that significant volatile ionisable contamination was not apparent in the soil

samples screened.

10.3 Laboratory Analysis Results

'10.3.1 Quality Assurance/QualityControl

Coffey assessed the laboratory data against predetermined Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) and Data

Quality lndicators (DQls) (completeness, comparability, representativeness, precision, and accuracy)

for both field and laboratory procedures and results. A copy ofthe quality control analysis results is

presented in Appendix l.

Based on our assessment, the following comments can be made regarding soil samples.

. A duplicate soil sample was inadvertently not analysed for this batch of samples. The laboratory

precision can therefore not be directly assessed. Laboratory duplicates were carried out by the

laboratory and these were within acceptable control limits. This is not considered significant.

. A wash blank sample was not cotlected as samples were collected from soils not touching the

excavator bucket. The potential for cross-contamination between sampling locations is considered

negligible.

Samples analysed for volatile contaminants (such as BTEX compounds) were accompanied by a trip

spike and trip blank sample. Analysis ofthese QA samples indicated that volatile losses and cross

contamination were unlikely to have occurred.

The QA,/QC results indicate that the laboratory data is useable and adequately represents

concentrations of contaminants at the sampling locations.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656M-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28. Riveti, ACT

10.3.2 Comparison of Results to Adopted Site Assessment Criteria

The laboratory results are presented in Table LR1. No sample was found to contain COPC in excess of
the adopted site assessment criteria. No BTEX, TPH, PAH, PCB, OCP orOPP was recorded above
the Limits of Reporting (LOR). Concentrations of metals were below the adopted site assessment
criteria in all samples.

No asbeslos was detected in samples submitted for asbestos analysis.

Coffey
GEOTFYSHO9656AA'-RO1
24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

11 CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

Coffey undertook a desktop study, site walkover and soil sampling, to assess, at a preliminary level, the
potential for soil contamination to be present at the Site. The results of the brief site history study
generally indicated that the site was unlikely to have been subject to contaminating activities associated
with the historical activities conducted on and nearby the Site. A data gap was noted where aerial
imaging was not available prior to 1975 but the site appears to not have been developed.

Coffey excavated five test pits to a maximum depth of 1.3m bgs across the Site. No visual, olfactory or
screening indications were observed during the soil investigations. All soil samples analysed indicated
that concentrations of the contaminants of potential concern tested were below the adopted site
assessment criteria for residential land use.

As a result of the investigations conducted during this preliminary assessment, the likelihood of
contamination to be present on Site is considered to be low. Further assessment could be carried out
to increase the level of confidence in the potential presence of contamination; otherwise an unexpected
finds procedure may be able to be adopted for the site during redevelopment to manage contamination
should it be identified.

Coffey
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24 July 2013
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Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT

12 LIMITATIONS

The findings contained in this report are the result of discrete/specific methodologies used in

accordance with normal practices and standards. To the best of our knowledge, they represent a

reasonable interpretation of the general condition of the parts of the site assessed at the time the

investigations were carried out.

Under no circumstances, however, can it be considered that these findings represent the actual state of

the site at allpoints. This report does not provide geotechnical information or information of hazardous

building materials within buildings or buried services/structures.

Coffey
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24 July 20'13
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lmportant information about Coffey Environmental Report

Uncertainties as to what lies below the ground on potentially contaminated sites can
lead to remediation costs blow outs, reduction in the value of the land and to delays
in the redevelopment of land. These uncertainties are an inherent part of dealing
with land contamination. The following notes have been prepared by Coffey to help
you interpret and understand the limitations of your report.

coffeY') environments
SPECIAUS] S IN ENVIFONMEMTAL,
SOCiAL ANO SAFETY PERFOAMANCE

Your report has been written for a
specific purpose

Your report has been developed on the basis of
a specific purpose as understood by Coffey and
applies only to the site or area invesligated. For
example, the purpose of your report may be:
. To assess the environmental effects of an on-

going operation.
. To provide due diligence on behalf of a property

vendor.
. To provide due diligence on behalf of a property

purchaser.
. To provide information related to redevelopment of

the site due to a proposed change in use, for
example, industrial use to a residenlial use.

. To assess the existing baseline environmental,
and sometimes geological and hydrological
conditions or constraints of a sile prior to an
activity which may alter the sites environmental,
geological or hydrological condition.

For each purpose, a specific approach to the
assessment of potential soil and groundwater
contamination is required. ln most cases, a key
objective is to identify, and if possible, quantify
risks that both recognised and unrecognised
contamination pose to the proposed activity.
Such risks may be both financial (for example,
clean up costs or limitations to the site use) and
physical (for example, potential health risks to
users ofthe site or the general public).

Scope of lnvestigations

The work was conducted, and the report has
been prepared, in response to specific
instructions from the client to whom this report is
addressed, within practical time and budgetary
constraints, and in reliance on certain data and
information made available to Coffey. The
analyses, evalualions, opinions and conclusions
presented in this report are based on those
instructions, requirements, data or information,
and they could change if such instructions etc.
are in fact inaccurate or incomplete.

Subsurface conditions can change
lnterpretation of factual data

Subsurface conditions are created by natural
processes and the activity of man and may
change with time. For example, groundwater
levels can vary with time, fill may be placed on a
site and pollutants may migrate with time.
Because a report is based on conditions which
existed at the time of the subsurface exploration,
decisions should not be based on a report
whose adequacy may have been affected by
time. Consult Coffey to be advised how time
may have impacted on the project and/or on the
property.

lnterpretation of factual data

Environmental site assessments identify actual
subsurface conditions only at those points where
samples are taken and when they are taken.
Data derived from indirect field measurements
and sometimes other reports on the site are
interpreted by geologists, engineers or scientists
to provide an opinion about overall site
conditions, their likely impact with respect to the
report purpose and recommended actions.
Actual conditions may differ from those inferred
to exisl, because no professional, no matter how
well qualified, can reveal what is hidden by
earth, rock and time. The actual interface
between materials may be far more gradual or
abrupt than assumed based on the facts
obtained. Nothing can be done to change the
actual site conditions which exist, but steps can
be taken to reduce the impact of unexpected
conditions. For this reason, parties involved with
land acquisition, management and/or
redevelopment should retain the services of
Coffey through the development and use of the
site to identify variances, conduct additional
tests if required, and recommend solutions to
unexpected conditions or other problems
encountered on site.

Coffey Environments Australia Pty Ltd ABN 6s 140 765 902 lssue:24'h August 2010

130A
Page 36



coffey$""g,Jf*,Xlt*?,*,o
SOCIAL AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE

Your report will only give preliminary
recommendations

Your report is based on the assumption that the
site conditions as revealed through selective
point sampling are indicative of actual conditions
throughout an area. This assumption cannot be
substantiated until project implementation has
commenced and therefore your report
recommendations can only be regarded as
preliminary. Only Coffey, who prepared the
report, is fully familiar with the background
information needed to assess whether or not the
report's recommendations are valid and whether
or not changes should be considered with
redevelopment or on-going use of the site. lf
another party undertakes the implementation of
the recommendations of this report there is a
risk that the report will be misinterpreted and
Coffey cannot be held responsible for such
misinterpretation.

Your report is prepared for specific
purposes and persons

To avoid misuse of the information contained in
your report it is recommended that you confer
with Coffey before passing your report on to
another party who may not be familiar with the
background and the purpose of the report. ln
particular, a due diligence report for a property
vendor may not be suitable for satisfying the
needs of a purchaser. Your report should not be
applied for any purpose other than that originally
specified at the time the report was issued.

Interpretation by other professionals

Costly problems can occur when other
professionals develop their plans based on
misinterpretations of a report. To help avoid
misinterpretations, retain Coffey to work with
other professionals who are affected by the
report. Have Coffey explain the report
implications to professionals affected by them
and then review plans and specifications
produced to see how they have incorporated the
report findings.

Data should not be separated from the
report

The report as a whole presents the findings of
the site assessment and the report should not
be copied in part or altered in any way. Logs,
figures, laboratory data, drawings, etc. are
customarily included in our reports and are
developed by scientists, engineers or geologists
based on their interpretation of field logs

Coffey Environments Australia Pty Ltd ABN 65 140 765 eo2

(assembled by field personnel), field testing and
laboratory evaluation of field samples. This
information should not under any circumstances
be redrawn for inclusion in other documents or
separated from the report in any way.

Contact Coffey for additional assistance

Coffey is familiar with a variety of techniques
and approaches that can be used to help reduce
risks for all parties to land development and land
use. lt is common that not all approaches will be
necessarily dealt with in your environmental site
assessment report due to concepts proposed at
that time. As a project progresses through
planning and design toward construction and/or
maintenance, speak with Coffey to develop
alternative approaches to problems that may be
of genuine benefit both in time and cost.

Responsibility

Environmental reporting relies on interpretation
of factual information based on judgement and
opinion and has a level of uncertainty attached
to it, which is far less exact than other design
disciplines. This has often resulted in claims
being lodged against consultants, which are
unfounded. To help prevent this problem, a
number of clauses have been developed for use
in contracts, reports and other documents.
Responsibility clauses do not transfer
appropriate liabilities from Coffey to other parties
but are included to identify where Coffey's
responsibilities begin and end. Their use is
intended to help all parties involved to recognise
their individual responsibilities. Read all
documents from Coffey closely and do not
hesitate to ask any questions you may have.

lssue: 24th August 2010
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Figures
Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Riveft, ACT
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Appendix A
Historical Aerial Photographs

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Riveft, ACT
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Appendix B
Territory Plan 2012 - Community Facility

(CF)Zone
Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block '13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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CFZ- Community Facility Zone

Zone Objectives

a) To facilitate social sustainability and inclusion through providing accessible sites for key
government and non-government facilities and services for individuals, families, and
communities.

b) To provide accessible sites for civic life and allow community organisations to meet the needs
of the Territory's various forms of community,

c) To protect these social and community uses from competition from other uses.

d) To enable the efficient use of land through facilitating the coiocation, and multi-use of
community facilities, generally near public transport routes and convenience services
appropriate to the use.

e) To encourage adaptable and affordable housing for persons in need of residential support or
care.

0 To safeguard the amenity of surrounding residential areas against unacceptable adverse
impacts including from traffic, parking, noise or loss of privacy.

N12008-27 6.1 CFZ- Community Facility Zone Objectives
Effective: 11 January 2013

M]eglslatlon.act.gov.auAuthorised by the ACT Padiamentary

page 1
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CFZ- Community Facility Zone Development Table

page 2 6.1 CFZ - Community Facility Zone Development Table N12008-27

Effective: 11 January 2013

Autholised by the ACT Padiamentary Counsel-also accossible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Development identified in the Planning and DevelopmentAct 2007 as exempt (see sections 133 and
134 of the Act and section 20 and schedule 1 of the Planning and Development Regulation 2008)

No development identified

ancillary use mtnor use
business aqencV office
child care centre outdoor recreation facility
communitv activitv centre parkland

community theatre place of worship
consolidation public agency
cultural facilitv reliqious associated use
demolition residential care accommodation
development in a location and of a type
indentified in a precinct map as additional merit
track development

retirement village

educational establishment sign
eme rgency services facility subdivision
health facilitv supportive housing
hospital temporary use
indoor recreation facility varying a lease (where not code track or impact

track assessable)
minor road

1. Development that is not:

a. Exempt code track or merit track development; or

b. Prohibited development other than development that is permitted under s137 of the
Planning and Development Act 2007.

2. Development specified in schedule 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2007 and not listed as
a prohibited use in this table.

3. Development that is authorised by a lease and listed as a prohibited use in this table.

4. Development declared under seciion 124 or section '125 of the Planning and Development Act
2OO7 and not listed as a prohibited development in this table.

5. Varying a lease to add a use assessable under the impact track.

EXEMPT DEVELOPMENT
Development approval is not required. Building approval may be required.

On leased land, development must be authorised bV a lease.

.ASSESSABLE DEVELOPMENT
Development application required.

On leased land, development must be authorised bV a lease.

. f)evr H ssesscd in the cnde lrank

mi'lrr

ntAct,Z0Q7.(as impact
recinct map.." r. :Er T

D

E IENT TRACK
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Development listed below is prohibited development unless the development is identified elsewhere in
this development table as assessable under the code, merit or impact track.
aqriculture MAJOR UTILIry INSTALLATION
airport minino industrv
animalcare facility mobile home park

animalhusbandry multi-unit housino
aquatic recreation facility municipaldepot
boardinq house nature conservation area
bulk landscape supplies offensive industrv
car park overnight camping area
caretakers residence pedestrian plaza

caravan park/campino oround place of assembly
cemetery plant and equipment hire establishment
civic administration plantation forestry
club playins field
communications facility produce market
COMMERCIAL ACCOMMODATION USE public transport facility
corrections facility railwav use
craft workshop recyclable materials collection
defence installation recycling facility
development in a location and of a type identified
in a precinct map as additional prohibited
development

relocatable unit

drink establishment restaurant
drive-in cinema sand and gravel extraction
farm tourism scientific research establishment
financial establishment serviced apartment
freight transport facility service station
funeral parlour SHOP
genqlalindustry single dwellins housinq
group or orqanised camD specialdwelling
habitable suite stock/sale vard
hazardous industrv store
hazardous waste facility tourist facilitv
home business transport depot
incineration facility varying a lease to add a use listed as "prohibited

development" in this development table
indoor entertainment facility vehicle sales
industrial trades veterinary hospital
land fill site warehouse
land management facilitv waste transfer station
light industry woodlot
liquid fuel depot zoological facilitv
major road

Development proposals must comply with the Community Facility Zone Development Code.

6.1 CFZ- Community facitity Zone Objectives
Effective: 11 January2013

Authorlsed by the ACT Parliamenta.y Counsd:dso a@ssible at w.legislation.act.gov.au

N12008-27 page 3

PROHI BITED DEVELOPMENT

RELEVANT CODE
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Some development that would otherwise be prohibited may be assessed under the merit track if they
can be defined as ancillary, minor or temporary use. For example, a car park alone is prohibited, but
could be considered if it is ancillary lo a child care centre which is an assessable development under
the merit track.

6.1 CFZ- Community Facility Zone Development Tabte
Effective: 11 January 2013

page 4

Authadsed by the ACT Pa.liamentary Counsel-also ac@sslble at

Nt2008-27

NOTE ABOUT ANCILLARY, MINOR AND TEMPORARY USE
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Appendix C
ACT EPA Record Search

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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ACT
Government

Environment and
Sustalnable Development

File Ref:97/5030

Coffey Environments PtY Ltd

16 Mildura Street
Fyshwick ACT 2609

RE: CONTAMINATED IAND SEARCH

Dear  

Thank you for your search form reque st of 24/06/2013 enquiring about:

Block 2 Section 517 Gordon Tuggeranong

Records held by the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) for the above block(s) indicate

the following:

The block is not recorded on the EPA's contaminated sites management database or

geogr:aphic i nformation system.

The EPA has not issued any environment pr:otection srders under sections 91C (1), 91D (1)

or125(4)ofthe EnvironmentProtectionActTggT(theect)overthesiteandasaresultthe
site is not recorded on the Register of contaminated sites under section 2L(A) of the Act.

At present the EPA has no information on contamination of the above block(s). However, this

does not absotutely ruli out the possibility of contamination and should not be interpreted as

a warranty that there is no contamination.

I appreciate that this does not absolutely rule out the existence of contamination of the soits.

lf you or your clients wish to be completely sure, you, or they, should arrange to conduct

independent tests.

Yours sincerely

///^^/ /LMr
Mark Heckenberg
Project Officer
Environment Protection and Water Regulation

24106120L3

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2501 | phone: L32281 | www.act.gov.au

@
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ACT
Government

Environment and
Sustalnable Development

To:

Ms Teagan Ashworth
Coffey Environments Pty Ltd

16 Mildura Street
Fyshwick ACT 2609

THE TOTAL PRICE INCIUDES GST

GPO Box 158 Canbera ACT 2601

ABN:3L432729493

TAX INVOICE

Date:

Receipt

Nurnber:

24106120L3

377sL)6s7044

Quantity Description of Supplv Price Total

Contaminated Land Search

t Block 2, Section 517, Gordon, Tuggeranong

TOTALAMOUNT PAID

I phone:132281 | www.actoov.au
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ACT
Government

Envhonment and
Sustalnable DeveloPment

File Ref:97/50i2

Ms 

Coffey Environments PtY Ltd

15 Mildura Street
Fyshwick ACT 2609

RE: CONTAMINATED LAND SEARCH

Dear  

Thank you for your search form'reque st of 24106/2013 enquiring about:

Block 13 Section 28 Rivett Weston Creek

Records held by the Environment protection Authority (EPA) for the above block(s) indicate

the following:

The block is not recorded on the EPA's contaminated sites management database or

geographic information sYstem.

The EpA has not issued any environment protection orders under sections 91C (1), 91D (1)

or tZS (4) of the Environment Protection Act 7997 (the Act) over the site and as a result the

site is not recorded on the Register of contaminated sites under section 21(A) of the Act.
':

At present the EPA has no information on contamination of the above block(s). However, this

does not absolutely rule out the possibility of contamination and should not be interpreted as

a warranty that there is no contamination.

I appreciate that this does not absolutely rule out the existence of contamination of the soils.

lf you or your clients wish to be completely sure, you, or they, should arrange to conduct

independent tests.

Yours sincerely

M //./'&a
Mark Heckenberg
Project Officer
Environment Protection and Water Regulation

24106;,l2OL3

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 13228t I www.act.gov,au
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ACT
Govelnment

Envlronment and
Sustalnable DeveloPment

TAX INVOICE

Date:

Receipt
Number:

To:

Ms Teagan Ashworth
Coffey Environments PtY Ltd

15 Mildura Street
Fyshwick ACT 2609

THE TOTAT PRICE INCLUDES GST

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 I phone: 132281 | www.actoov.au

ABN:31432729493

24106120L3

317512657044

Quantity Description of Supply Price Total

Contaminated Land Search

L Block 13, Section 28, Rivett, Weston Creek

TOTATAMOUNT PAID

I

I

i

I

F
:

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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I
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Appendix D
ORS Dangerous Goods Search

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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[]prItrE E]r RegULATENV SERVItrEEi
DEPARTMENT OF .TUATICE & EoMMUNITY AAFETY

28 June 2013

Coffey Environments Australia

16 Mildura Street

FYSHWICK ACT 2609

Attention: Teagan Ashworth

Thank you for the application for a records search for Block 2 Section 517 Gordon and Block l3
Section 28 Rivett, Canberra.

I have conducted a search of the Dangerous Goods Database and the pangcrous Substances Register and
hold no records for the above site.

(Please note: Under the Dangerous Goods Act 1975 (1975 to April 2004), tanks of 50,000 litres which
contained Diesel were not required to be licenced with WorkCover, only if the capacity was 50,001
litres).

If you have any questions in relation to this matter please do not hesitate in contacting me on 62A7$53
or email lisa.curran@act. gov.au.

Regards

'/?76^---

Administration Officer

Dangerous Substances Licencing

WorkSafeACT

LvL3 Cru.uM OFFICES EASIY STREET PHILLIP ACT 2606
GPO Box 158 CeruarnRA ACT 260l
PHoNr 6207 3OOO I Fnx 62050336

WoRKSAFE@ACT.GOV.AU I WOnrSnrr.ACr.cOV.AU
WORWCT

Curran
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Appendix E
Historical Documents

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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Appendix F
ACT EPWRD Groundwater Bore Search

'* "'' Ti:;.,1't[:1il:i!f iff fi 5s+
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Groundwater bore search
Sitel block 13. section 28 Rivett

Date: 25 June 2013
Produed by: \ hter Regulation
Sour€: Environment and Sustainable Development Directorat€ (ESDD)

Coordinate system: MGA Zone 55
Datum: GDA 1994

Contact; Contacl Water Regulation via Canbera Connect (1 32281 )

N

+ .1,;::;:,",",," @fu
Groundwater

ftroundwater and surface water

DisctaimerEsDDdoesnotwarrantthatthedataisrrcerromerrcrs 
0 0'25 0'5 O'75 1

Kilometers
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ACT
Govemment

Environment and
Sustainable Development

Coffey
Emai I :

Dear  

I refer to your application for a groundwater bore search. There are no privately
managed groundwater abstraction bores registered under the Woter Resources Act
2007 within a 1km radial search area of block 13, section 28, Rivett.

Please note that this search does not include investigation and/or monitoring bores
associated with possible contaminated sites in the search area. lf you require more
information please contact Contaminated Sites (Environment Protection Authority)
on !32287.

lf you have any questions please contact me on (02) 6207 5606 or email
iillian.harrap@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Jillian Harrap
Environment Protection Officer
Water Regulation
2sl06l2O13

Environment Protection and Water Regulation
Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate

Dame Pattie Menzies House - 16 Challis Street - Dickson ACT 2602
GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601

Telephone 132281.- Facsimile 6207 6084

@
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Appendix G
Site Photographs

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block l3 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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Photograph 1: Unsealed Car trafficking Area and rear of sporting field amenity btock
- Looking east.

Photograph 2: Southern view of Site.

ri:!*,r*
E{
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Photograph 3: South-eastern view of Site taken from NW corner (adjacent Rivett
Place).

Photograph 4: Western view of tree line toward Respite Centre and Rivett Shops car
parking area.
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Appendix H
Test Pit Logs

Preliminary Contamination Assessment,
Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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coffey$ n"otechnics

Engineering Log - Excavation il::l*" ' %lorrrrrrruuuoo
Client:

Principal:

Project:

Test pit location:

Land Development Agency

Due Diligence Assessrnent: Block 13, Section 28, Rivett, ACf Logged by:

Refer to Figure 1 Checked by:

Excavation No. TP01

4.7.2013

4.7.2013

SB

CMC/ND

Date started:

Date completed:

{
F
6q
u
L
Lo

o

{
ooIo
F
Uo
F
o
F
u
F

N

E

I
n
ouo
or

equipment type and model: 5 Tonne

excavation dimensions: 0.7m long 2.5m wide

Pit Orientation: Easting: 6893'10 m R.L. Surface:

Northing: 6073ii38 m datum: UTM 55H

excavation i nformation material substance

Eo-o
E

c
o
G

ocoo

123

i
o
f

o
G

=

notes
samples,
tests, elc deptl

fL melres

o
-9

=o
Eo

c
o
o
EO

c;

materlal

soil type: plasticity or particle characteristics,
colour, secondary and minor components.

gE
AE'-c
EO

;6o!
cc
o-

6A
cc
ooo!

-0eEb
O E;ooy
ddE

kPa

structure and
additional observations

tU N

Eo
o
c
f

8c
TJJ

ocoz

TP1.1

TP1-2

0.q

rrLL: 9rdygy oNU! [
medium plasticity clay

bGY, m-eOiu-p-sticity-, OUcf *nt some wn-ite anO-
grey sand, with some fine to coarse grained sand

U s rILL

CI <Wp VSUH RESIDUAL
PID = 0.0

PID = 0.0

DS

SANDSTONE, very low to low strength D H Exrneu-ew-ro HrcnTv
WEATHERED ROCK

1.0

1E

Test pit TP01 terminated at 0.8m Test Pit terminated on Very Slow
progress

Sketch

method
N natuEl exposure
X existing ex€vation
BH backhoe buckel
B bulldozerblade
R ripper
E ex€vator

support
S shoring N nil

penstmtion
1234

lFtnoresstanel l3i,*.lP''
watsr

tl Mter level
+ ondateshoM

>- water inflow

{ mteroutflow

notes, samplss, tstg
Us undisturbed smple 50mm diareter
Us undisturbed smple 63mm diareter
D disturbed sample
V vane shear(kPa)
Bs bulk samplo
E envkonrental smple
R refusl

classifi cation slmbols and
soil desqiplion
based on unified classifi€tion
system

@nsistency/density ind6x
VS verysofr

VSt verystiff
H hard
Fb friable
VL very loGe
L loos
MD medium dens
D d6ne
VD very dffs

moistuB
Ddry
M moist

Wp plastic limit
Wr liquid limit
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coffey* n"otechnics

Engineering Log - Excavation

Excavation No. TP02

Sheet 1 of 1

Proiect No: GEOTFYSH09656AA
Client:

Principal:

Project:

Land Development Agency Date started: 4.7.2013

Datecompleted: 4.7.2013

Due Diligence Assessment: Block 13, Section 28, Rivett, ACf Logged by: SB

Checked by: CMC/NDTest pit location Refer to Figure 1

equipment type and model: 5 Tonne Easting: 689283 m R.L. Surface:

excavation dimensions: 0.7m long 2.5m wide : 6073338 m datum: UTM 55H

material

soil type: plasticity or particle characteristics,
colour, secondary and minor components.

-996 ho c:ooYooE
kPa

black, medium plasticity clay

AND, fi-neG medium graGed, pale gEV-, wnh some-

a-nOy C-LIV, meOium to nbh plasticitX
red/bro\m/orange, fne to coarse grained sand

ey 5m-o,nne to coa'se graina, grey/brown, -

Tree root observed at 0.7m

EXTREMELY WEATHERED

method
N natuml exposure
X existing ex€vation
BH backhoe bucket
B bulldozerblade
R ripper
E ex€vator

support
S shoring N nil

watq
lll Mter level

+ ondateshoM

>- mler iniow
-< Mter outflow

noles, samples, tests
Ue undisturbed smple 50mm diareter
[Je undisturbed smple 63mm diareter
D disturbed sample
V vane shear (kPa)
Bs bulk sample
E environrental sample
R refu$l

consistency/donslty index
VS very rcfl
S soft
F firm
St stifi
VSt very stiff
H hard
Fb friable
VL veryloose
L l@se
MD mediumden*
D den$
VD verydense

moistuB
Ddry
M mist

Wp plastic limit
WL liquid limit

\
FooiU
I
Ioo
c
(2

oo-a
rFo
Uo
EcF
UF

Pit Orientation:

excavation i nformation substanc€

EoE
o
E

E

!
E
oc
o

123

i
oo
o
=

o
a
B

notes
samples,
tests, etc depll

lL metrer

o
I
.9c
o
o

gE
@E'6E
EO

o
E
.=

a
o
o

structure and
additional

t\

o
o
c
fooc
ul
oc
oz

TP2-1

rP2-2

0.5

u L

PID = 0.0

PID = 0.0

SW M MD

./
,,./, '

CH =wp VSt nesrou7l sori

DS

S(j D VD

't.0

15

resr r[ remrnareo on very Sllcw
progress

Sketch

crassrretrcn slmoots and
soll descrlption
bared on unified clasifi€tion
system

130A
Page 71



coffey* n"otechnics

Engineering Log - Excavation

Excavation No.

Sheet 1

Project No:

TPOS

of1
GEOTFYSH096S6AA

Client:

Principal:

Project:

Land Development Agency Date started: 4.7.2013

Datecompleted: 4.7.2013

Due Diligence Assessment: Block 13, Section 28, Rivett, ACI Logged by: SB

Checked by: CMC/NDTest pit location: Refer to Figure 1

equipment type and model: 5 Tonne

excavation dimensions: 0.7m long 2.5m wide

Easting: 689270 m R.L. Surface:

60733'17 m datum: UTM 55H

material

soil type: plasticity or particle characteristics,
colour, secondary and minor components,

-0-98 bo c=ooy
ddE

kPa

medium plasticity clay, with some foreign malerial

Et-lV, frlgh phstbity, reOlU-ro,lnlome nnet"j"A -

eV SIX-O, nne to meOium gEineO-, gEyErown, - we-arHeneo- -

mothod
N natuElexpGure
X existing ex€vation
BH backhoe bucket
B bulldozerbhde
R ripper
E ex€vator

support
S shoring N nil

wats
y Mter level

+ ondateshoM

>- Mter inflow

{ mteroutflow

not€, sampl€s, i6ts
U$ undisturbed $mple 50mm diareter
Ue undisturbed sample 63mm diameter
D disturbed sample
V vane shsar (kPa)
Bs bulk $mple
E environmental sample
R refusl

soll descripiion I VS verysoft
based on unmed cla$ifietion I S sofr
system I F llrm

cr .ntr

moisture ! VSt verystifl
Ddrylxhard
M moist I Fb friabte
w ret I VL very loose
Wp plaslic limit I L l@se
Wr liquid limit I MD medium dense

F
d

Foq
U
I

oo
c

{
ooIo
F
Uo
bIF
UF

excavation inlormation material substance

p
o-
o
E

1 3

I
cc
e

o
o
=

notes
samples,
tests, etc deptt

lL melres

o
o

o
o

c
o
6o_
EO
@tsi

gE
AE
:oEO

structure and
additional obseruations

U N

Eo
o
c
f

8
c
U
oc
oz

TP3.1

rP3-2

0.E

M L

CH <Wp

IJA/I.)

RESIDUAL SOIL
PID = 0.0

SC t-)

1.q

15

resl prt r t uJ [ermtnaleo at u.dm

resr r[ temrnateo on very !K]w
progress

Sketch
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coffey* n"otechnics

Engineering Log - Excavation iX:!L,u" 
I 

%lorr""rrruuuoo
Client:

Principal:

Project:

Test pit location:

Land Development Agency

Due Diligence Assessrnent: Block 13, Section 28, Rivett, AGf Logged by:

Refer to Figure 1 Checked by:

Excavation No. TP04

4.7.2013

4.7.2013

SB

CMClND

Date starled:

Date completed:

\
Fo
tU
Lroo
L

{
@

oIo
I
Fo
Uo
EcF
@
UF

equipment type and model: 5 Tonne Easting: 689297 m R.L. Surface:

excavation dimensions: 0.7m lono 2.5m wide ing: 6073327 m datum: UTM 55H

material

soil type: plaslicity or particle characteristics,
colour, secondary and minor components.

-p-98 b
85EdoE
kPa

Et-av, Ow to nreoium ptas-tic-ity,Ea-cr, wiG some - -
fine grained sand, gravel and charcoal

Sanay CUAV, meOium to trigh plasticity, reOlUrown, -
tine to medium grained sand

EvEty sll{ q rr ne-to-coarsE gra -ed.
browl/orange/grey/red, flne to coarse grained,
angular to subangular gravel

ratwweTrHeneo- -

method
N natuEl exposure
X existing excvation
BH backh@ bucket
B bulld@er blade
R ripp€r
E ex@vator

support
S shoring N nil

water

t Mler level
-:=- on date shoM

)- mter innow

-< Mter oumow

notos, $mples, tosts
U$ undisturbed $mple 50mm diareter
U". undisturbed samph 63mm diareter
D disturbed sample
V vane shear (kPa)
Bs bulk sample
E environmental sample
R refusl

classifi@tion symbols and I @nsistmcy/density indox
soll dGcripllon ! VS very rcff
based on unmed cla$ifi@tion I S sofl
system I F firm

-r

ruisture | VSt very stiff
Ddrylxhard
M rcist ! Fb ftiaue
W ret ! vL very loose
Wp plaslic limit I L l@s
Wr liquid limil I MD redium dens

excavation information material substance

!o
o
E

c
.9
d

ocoo
123

o
a

=

notes
samples,
tests, elc deptl

RL metrer

oo

=oo
o

6o_
EO'64
6loi

.\ctro
OE'^c
=oEO

;6ooECo-6.>'o=6
ccooot

struc{ure and
additional

N

p
o
o
c
f
o
c
uJ
o
E
oz

TP4-1

rP4-2 0.5

1.0

r rLL. erdysy oA!u, rtrl ELU wdrDs grdtrtro, u
medium plasticity, with some foreign material

U L

PID = 0.0UL <Wp S

UH =wp St RESIDUAL SOIL

BS

SW D/t\,4 D

1q

Iest prt I P04 terminated at 1 .3m resr ts[ temrnaleo on very srcw
prcgress

Sketch
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coffey* n*otechnics

Engineering Log - Excavation il::L*" ' %lorrr"rrruuu*
Client:

Principal:

Project: Due Diligence Assessment: Block 13, Section 28, Rivett, ACT Logged by:

Test pit location: Refer to Figure 1 Checked by:

Excavation No. TP05

4.7.2013

4.7.2013

SB

CMC/ND

Land Development Agency Date started:

Date completed:

{
Fo
tU
Iuoo
?
q

@

Ia
L
Fo
U

E
I
F
@
U
F

equipment type and model: 5 Tonne

excavation dimensions: 0.7m long 2.5m wide

Pit Orientation: Easting: 689310 m R.L. Surface:

Norihing: 6073326 m datum: UTM 55H

excavation i nformation material substance

!
E
o
E

E
.9
E
oc
oo

123

i
ooo
f

o
o]

notes
samples,
tests, elc dePlt

RL metres

o
-9
.9co
o
o

c
o
Go_
EO
6Fsi

material

soil ryp€: plasticity or particle characteristics,
colour, secondary and minor components.

O^C

6A
EO

>6oocco-;3'6a
CEooOE

-ae8b
O E:
ooyodE
kPa

structure and
additional observations

E
E
o
c
=8c

t1J

ocoz

TP5-1

TP5.1

0.5

,Z

l-lLL: glayey sANu, lrne to coarse gratned, black,
medium phsticity clay, with some foreign material

M L rILL

CH CLAY, high phsticity, red/brown, some line grained
sand

<Wp St RESIDUAL
PID = 0.0

,/,/

I
,/

1
.,1

SC Clayey SAND, fine to medium grained, grey/brown,
medium phsticrty clay, with some fine to coarse
grained gravel

D DA./D E)CREMELY WEATHERED
ROCK

Tree root observed at 0.6m
PID = 0.0

1 .0

1.5

Test pit TP05 terminated at 0.8m lest P[ lemrnated on very slow
progress

rEthod
N natuEl exposure
X efsting ex€vation
BH backhe bucket
B bulld@er blad6
R ripper
E ex€vator

support
S shoring N nil

penotEtion
1234

l.':Hmr€sbne
t......, ..!s I em;m to
L l. retu,-si

wats
tr Mter level

-+- on dat6 shoM

>- reter infiow

-< wateroutflow

notG, samples, i6ts
Us undisturbed sample 50mm d'Ereter
Us undisturbed smple 63mm diareter
D disturbed sample
V vane shear (kPa)
Bs bulk emple
E environrenialsample
R refusl

classifi @tion symbols and
soil description
based on unified cla$ifl@tion
system

@nsistency/dsnsity index
VS verysofl

stiff
very stiff
hard
lriable
very loose
loose
medium dss

very dens

moisture
Ddry
M moist

Wp plastic limit
WL liquid limit
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Appendix I

Laboratory Docu mentation
Preliminary Contamination Assessment,

Block 13 Section 28, Rivett, ACT
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LRM Global Pty Ltd

65 Stubbs Street
Fax:

Email

(03) 9371 3499
enquiries@lrmglobal.com.au

Kensington VIC 303'l Web: www.lrmglobal.com.au
Telephone: (03) 9371 3400
ABN: 34 116 540 277

Eurofins / mgt Environmental Consulting
3, Kingston Town Close
Oakleigh Victoria 3166

Client Ref: 385457

Job Number: 9950.000
Batch Number:87652
Received Date: July 11,2013
Analysed Date: July 15,2013
No of Samples: 6

Dear Tammy Lakeland,

This report presents the analytical results of samples fonryarded by Eurofins / mgt Environmental Consulting for
asbestos analysis.

Methodology:
The samples were examined under a Stereo Microscope and selected fibres were analysed by polarized Light
Microscopy in conjunction with Dispersion staining Method. (LRM Globat tD Method 1)

Analytica! Results:

Sample No.

TPl-1JL06975

TP2-1-JL06976

TP3-1JL06977

TP3-2-JL06978

TP4-1JL06979

Sample Description

The sample consisted of plant matter and soils
Sample Dimensions: 5.Ocm X 3.Ocm X 2.Ocm

The sample consisted of plant matter and soils
Sample Dimensions: 5.Ocm X 3.Ocm X 2.Ocm

The sample consisted of plant matter and soils
Sample Dimensions: 5.Ocm X 3.Ocm X 2.0cm

The sample consisted of plant matter and soils
Sample Dimensions: 5.Ocm X 3.Ocm X 2.Ocm

The sample consisted of plant matter and soils
Sample Dimensions: 5.Ocm X 3.0cm X 2.Ocm

The sample consisted of plant matter and soils
Sample Dimensions: 5.Ocm X 3.Ocm X 2.Ocm

Result

No Asbestos Detected
Organic Fibre Detected

No Asbestos Detected
Organic Fibre Detected

No Asbestos Detected
Organic Fibre Detected

No Asbestos Detected
Organic Fibre Detected

No Asbestos Detected
Organic Fibre Detected

No Asbestos Detected
Organic Flbre Detected

TP5-1JL06980

Page 1 of 2
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Approved ldentifier
Karu Jayasundara

NATA

This dmument is issued in accordance with NATA'S

acseditation requirements. A@redited fff compliance

with ISO/IEC 17025. The results of the tests,

calibrations andlot measurements included in this
document ate traceable to Australian/national
standards.

WORLD RECOGNISED
AGGRED]TATIOX

Accreditation No: 15684

Report lssued by
Karu Jayasundara

Page 2 of 2
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ii} eu rofins
mgt

Goffey Environments Pty Ltd ACT
16 Mildura Street
Fyshwick
ACT 2609

Attention:

Report 385457-5

Client Reference GEOTFYSH09656AA

Received Date Jul 09,2013

&.€F &-

1{ATA

EFffi

Certificate of Analysis
NATA Accredlted
Accreditation Number l25l
Site Number 1254

Accredited for compliance with ISO/lEC 17025.
The results ofthe tests, calibrations and/or
measurements included in this document are faceable
to Austalian/national shndards.

Client Sample lD

Sample Matrix

Eurofins I mgt Sample No.

Date Sampled

TesUReference LOR Unit

TP1-1

Soil

M13-Jt06975

Jul 05, 2013

TP2.1

Soil

M13-Jt06976

Jul 05, 2013

TP3.I

Soil

M13-J106977

Jul 05, 2013

TP3.2

Soil

M13-Jt06978

Jul 05,2013

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions
TRH C6.C9 20 mq/ko <20 <20 <20
TRH C1O-C14 20 mq/kq <20 <20 <20
TRH C15-C28 50 mo/ko <50 <50 <50
TRH C29-C36 50 mo/ko <50 <50 <50
TRH C10-36 fiotal) 50 mo/ko <50 <50 <50
BTEX

Benzene 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1 <0. < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1 <0. < 0.1
Elhylbenzene 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1 <0. < 0.1
o-Xylene 0.1 mq/kq < 0.1 <0. < 0.1
m&p-Xylenes 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Xvlenes - Total 0.3 mq/kq < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3
Fluorobenzene (surr.) I o/o 114 79 98
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 201 3 NEPM Fractions
NaphthaleneN02 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
TRH C6-C1O 20 mq/kq <20 <20 <20
TRH C6-Cl0less BTEX (Fl)Noa 20 ms/ks <20 <20 <20
TRH >C10-C16 50 mq/kq <50 <50 <50
TRH >C10-C16 less Naphthalene (F2)N0t 50 mq/kq <50 <50 <50
TRH >C16-C34 100 mq/kq < 100 < 100 < 100
TRH >C34-C40 100 mq/kq < 100 < 100 < 100
Polycyclic Aromatic Hvdrocarbons

Acenaphthene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Acenaphthylene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Anthracene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Benz(a)anthracene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Benzo(b&j)fl uorantheneNoT 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Benzo(o. h. i)perylene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Chrysene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene 0.5 mq/kq <o5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Fluoranthene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Fluorene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Naphthalene 0.5 mq/kg < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5

Eurclins I ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Australia, 3166

ABN : fi 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 j 8564 5000 Facsimite: +61 3 8564 5090

Page 1 of 17

Repod Nunber: 385457-5Date Repofted: Jul 16,2013

130A
Page 78



{S eurofins
mgt

Client Sample lD

Sample Matrix

Eurofins I mgt Sample No.

Date Sampled

TesUReference LOR Unit

TP1.1

Soil

Mt 3-J106975

Jul 05, 2013

TP2.1

Soil

M13-J106976

Jul 05, 2013

TP3-1

Soil

Mt 3-Jt06977

Jul 05, 2013

TP3-2

Soil

M13-Jr06978

Jul 05, 2013

Polvcvclic Aromatic Hvdrocarbons

Phenanthrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Pyrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
2-Fluorobiohenvl (surr.) 1

o/o 95 99 94
p-Terphenyl-d1 4 (surr.) 1 85 81 76
Total PAH 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Benzo(a)pvrene TEQ 0.5 mq/kq 0.6 0.6 0.6
Orqanochlorine Pesticides

4.4'-DDD 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
4.4'-DDE 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
4.4'-DDT 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
a-BHC 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Aldrin 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
b-BHC 0.05 mq/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Chlordane 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.'l < 0.1
d-BHC 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Dieldrin 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Endosulfan I 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Endosulfan ll 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Endosulfan sulphate 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Endrin 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Endrin aldehyde 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Endrin ketone 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
g-BHC (Lindane) 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Heptachlor 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Heptachlor epoxide 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Hexachlorobenzene 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Methoxychlor 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05
Toxaphene 0.1 mq/kq < 0.1 < 0.'l < 0.1
Dibutylchlorendate (surr.) 1

o/o 93 113 9B
Tetrachloro-m-xvlene (surr.) o/o 108 143 124
Organophosphorous Pesticides

Bolstar 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Chlorpyrifos 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Demelon-O 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Diazinon 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Dichlorvos 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Disulfoton 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Ethion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Ethoprop 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < o.2
Fenitrothion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Fensulfothion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2

enthion o.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < o.2
Merphos 0.2 mg/kg < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Methyl azinphos 0.2 mg/kg < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Methyl parathion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Mevinphos o.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Naled 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Phorate 0.2 mq/kq < o.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Ronnel 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2

Eurcfins I mgt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Austratia, 3166

ABN : il OOS 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 5000 Facsimite: +61 3 8564 5O9O
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Client Sample lD

Sample Matrix

Eurofins I mgt Sample No.

Date Sampled

TesuReference LOR Unit

TPI.1
Soil

M13-Jt06975

Jul 05, 2013

TP2.1

Soil

M13-Jt06976

Jul 05,2013

TP3-1

Soil

Mr 3-Jr06977

Jul 05, 2013

TP3.2

Soil

M{ 3-Jt06978

Jul 05, 2013

Organophosphorous Pesticides

Ronnel 0.2 mo/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Tokuthion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Trichloronate o.2 mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 < o.2
lriphenvlphosphate (surr.) ,|

To 102 95 86
Heavy Metals

Arsenic 2 mo/ko 4.0 3.6 3.7 <2
Cadmium 0.4 mo/ko < 0.4 < 0.4 < 0.4 < 0.4
Chromium mo/ko 12 11 17 12
Copper 5 mq/ko <5 <5 <5 <5
Lead 5 mo/ko 10 11 12 8.3
Mercury 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
Nickel 5 mo/ko <5 <5 <5 <5
Zinc E mq/kq 7.8 11 9.5 11

o/o Moisture 0.1 o/o 10 11 12 12
Asbestos see attached see attached see attached see attached

Client Sample lD

Sample Matrix

Eurofins I mgt Sample No.

Date Sampled

TesUReference LOR Unit

TP4.1

Soil

M13-Jr06979

Jul 05, 2013

TP5.1

Soil

M't3-Jt06980

Jul 05, 2013

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions
TRH C6-C9 20 mo/ko <20
TRH C1O-C14 20 mo/ko <20
TRH C15-C2B 50 mo/ko <50
TRH C29-C36 50 mo/ko <50
TRH C10-36 fiotal) 50 mqiko <50
BTEX

Benzene 0.'l mo/ko < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1

Ethylbenzene 0.'1 mo/ko < 0.1

o-Xylene 0.1 mo/ko < 0.1

m&p-Xylenes 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2
Xylenes - Total 0.3 mo/ko < 0.3
Fluorobenzene (surr.) ,|

To 110
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions

NaphthaleneN02 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
TRH C6-C1O 20 mq/kq <20
TRH C6-C10less BTEX (Fl)No4 20 mq/kq <20
TRH >C1O.C,I6 50 mq/kq <50
TRH >C 10-C16 less Naohthalene (F2)N01 50 mo/ko <50
TRH >C,I6-C34 100 mo/ko < 100
TRH >C34-C4O 100 mo/ko < 100

Eurofins I ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Cbse, Oakleigh, Victoia, Australia, 3166

ABN : fi 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8fi4 fiOO Facsinite: +61 3 8564 il90
Page 3 of 17

Repott N u n be r: 38 5457 -SDate Repoded: Jul 16, 2013
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Client Sample lD

Sample Matrix

Eurofins I mgt Sample No.

Date Sampled

TesUReference LOR Unit

TP4-1

Soil

M13-Jr06979

Jul 05,2013

TPs.I

Soil

Ml3-Jr06980

Jul 05, 2013

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
Acenaphthylene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
Anthracene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
Benz(a)anthracene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
Benzo(b&i)fl uorantheneNoT 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Benzo(q. h. i)perylene 0.5 ms/kq < 0.5
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Chrysene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Dibenz(a. h)anthracene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Fluoranthene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Fluorene 0.s mq/kq < 0.5
lndeno(1 .2. 3-cd)pvrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Naphthalene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Phenanthrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Pyrene 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
2-Fluorobiphenvl (surr.) ,|

Yo '105

p-Terphenyl-d1 4 (surr.) 1 Yo 85
Total PAH 0.5 mo/ko < 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ 0.5 mq/ko 0.6
Organochlorine Pesticides

4.4'.DDD 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05
4.4'-DDE 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05
4.4'-DDT 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05
a.BHC 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05
Aldrin 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05
b.BHC 0.05 mo/ko < 0.05
Chlordane 0.1 mo/ko <0. 1

d.BHC 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05
Dieldrin 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05
Endosulfan I 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05
Endosulfan ll 0.05 mg/kq < 0.05
Endosulfan sulphate 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05
Endrin 0.05 mq/kg < 0.05

Endrin aldehyde 0.05 mg/kq < 0.05

Endrin ketone 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05
g-BHC (Lindane) 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05

Heptachlor 0.05 mq/kg < 0.05

Heptachlor epoxide 0.05 mg/kq < 0.05

Hexachlorobenzene 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05

Methoxychlor 0.05 mq/kq < 0.05
Toxaphene 0.1 mg/kg < 0.1

Dibutylchlorendate (surr.) 1
o/o 99

Tetrachloro-m-xvlene (surr.) 1
o/o 126

Organophosphorous Pesticides

Bolstar 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2

Chlorpyrifos 0.2 mg/kq < 0.2

Demeton-O 0.2 mg/ko < 0.2

Diazinon 0.2 mq/kg < o.2

Eurolins I mgt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoda, Australia, 3166

ABN : & 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 50OO Facsimile: +61 3 8564. 5090
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Client Sample lD

Sample Matrix

Eurofins I mgt Sample No.

Date Sampled

TesUReference LOR Unit

rP4-1
Soil

Ml3-Jr06979

Jul 05, 20{3

TPs.I
Soil

M13-Jt06980

Jul 05,2013

Orqanophosphorous Pesticides

Diazinon 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2

Dichlorvos 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2

Disulfoton 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2
Elhion o.2 mo/ko < 0.2

Ethoprop 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2

Fenitrothion 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2

Fensulfothion 0.2 mo/ko < 0.2
Fenthion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2

Merphos 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2

Methyl azinphos 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Methyl parathion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Mevinphos 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Naled 0.5 mq/kq < 0.5
Phorate 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Ronnel 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Tokuthion 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Trichloronate 0.2 mq/kq < 0.2
Triphenylphosphate (surr.) ,|

103
Heavy Metals

Arsenic 2 mq/ko <2 <2
Cadmium 0.4 mo/ko < 0.4 < 0.4
Chromium E mq/ko 9.7 10

Copper 5 mq/ko <5 <5
Lead 5 mo/ko 7.7 7.9
Mercury 0.1 mq/kq < 0.1 < 0.1

Nickel E mo/ko <5 o.z
Zinc 5 mo/ko 14 22

o/o Moisture 0.'l To 12 13

Asbestos see attached see attached

Euafins I ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Austrulia, 3166

ABN : fi 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 50OO Facsinile: +61 3 8564 5090
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Sample History
Vvhere samples are submitted/analysed over several days, the last date of €xtracton and analysis is reported.

Description
Eurofins I mgt Suite 10

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions

- Method: TRH C6-C36 - MGT 100A

BTEX

- Method: USEPA 8260 - MGT 350A Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocrbons and MGT l00A

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 201 3 NEPM Fractions
- Method: LM-LTM-ORG2010

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

- Method: USEPA 8270 Polycyclic Aromatic Hydro€rbons

Organochlorine Pesticides

- Method: USEPA 8081 Organochlodne Pesticides

Organophosphorous Pesticides

- Method: USEPA 8141 Organophosphorus Pesticides

Metals MB

- Method: USEPA 6010/6020 Heavy Metals & USEPA 747041 Mercury

% Moisture

- Method: Method 102 - ANZECC - % Moisture

Testlng Slte Extracted Holding Time

Melboume Jul 10,2013 14Day

Melboume Jul 10,2013 14Day

Melbourne Jul 10,2013 'l4Day

Melboume Jul 10, 2013 14 Day

Melboume Jul 10,2013 14Day

Melboume Jul 10,2013 14Day

Melboume Jul 10,2013 28Day

Melboume Jul 10,2013 14Day

Eurclins I mgt 2-S Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victuia, Austrulia, 3166

ABN : 50 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 50OO Facsimile: +61 3 8564 5090
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ABN - 50 005 085 521 e.mail : enviro@mgtlabmark.com.au web : w.mgflabmark.mm.au

Melboume
3-5 Kingston Town Close
oakleigh vlc 3166
Phone i +61 3 8564 5000
NATA # ,I261

Site#1254&14271

Brisbane
'1121 Smallwood Place
Murarie QLD 4172
Phone : +61 7 3902 4600
NATA#126'l Sile#20794

Sydney
Unit F6, Building F
16 Mars Road
Lane Cove West NSW2m6
Phone : +61 2 9900 8400
NATA # 1261 Site # 18217

Company Name: Coffey Environments Pty Ltd ACT
Address: 16 Mildura Street

Fyshwick
ACT 2609

Client Job No.: GEOTFYSH09656M

385457
+61 2 6260 7288
+61 262607211

Eurofins I mgt Client Manager: Tammy Lakeland

Melbourne Laboratory - NATA Site # 125/. & 1427'l
- NATA Site #'18217

Euofins I mgt 2-5 Kingslon Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Austtalia, 3166

ABN : 50 0O5 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 85At 5000 FaBimile: +61 3 8564 5090
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Melboume
3-5 Kingston Town Close
Oakleigh VIC 3166
Phone : +61 3 8564 5000
NATA # 1261
Sile# 1254 & 14271

Sydney
Unit F6, Building F
16 l\,lars Road
Lane Cove West NSW 2066
Phone : +61 2 9900 8400
NATA#1261 Site#18217

Brisbane
1/21 Smallwood Place
Muranie OLD 4172
Phone : +61 7 3902 4600
NATA # 1261 Site # 20794ABN - 50 005 085 521 e.mail : enviro@mgilabmark.com.au web : M.mgtlabmark.@m.au

Company Name: Coffey Environments Pty Ltd ACT
Address: 16 Mildura Street

Fyshwick
ACT 2609

385457
+6'1 2 6260 72BB
+61 26260721'l

Eurofins I mgt Client Manager: Tammy Lakeland

Melbourne Laboratory - NATA Site# 1254&14271

Euolins I mgt 2-S Kingston Town Close, Aakbigh, Victoria, Australia, 3166

ABN : 50 0OS 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 864 SOOO FaBimile: +61 J A564 SOqO
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Euroflns I mgt lnternal Quality Control Revlew and Glossary

Generat

request.

2. All soil results are reptrtod on a dry basis, unless olhamise statsd.

3. Aclual pQLs are matrix dependant. Quoied PQLS may be raised where sample extracts ars diluted due to inlerferen€s.

4. Results are unconecied for matdx spikes or surogate r@veries.

5. SVOC analysis on waters are perfomed on homogenised, urfiltered samples, unless noted oth€nvise.

6. Samples were analysed on an'as E@ived'basis. 7. This Eport replaes any interim results previously issued.

Holding Times
Please refer to 'Sampl6 Preservation and Container Guide for holding timos (Q53001).

Receipt Acknilledgment.

lf the Laboraiory did not receive ths infomation in the required timeframe, and regardless of any other intogrity issues, suitably qualif€d resutts may still b€ reported.

Holding times apply from the date of sampling, therefore @mpliancs to these may be outside the laboratory's control.

"NOTE: pH duplicates are reported as a range NOT as RPD

UNITS
mgy'kg: milligrams per Kilogram mgn: milligrams per litre

ugrl: misograms per litre ppm: Parts per million

ppb: Parts per billion %: Percentage

orgy'looml: Organisms per 1OO millilitres NTU: Units

MPNTIOOmL: Most Probable Number of organisms per 100 millilitres

TERt'rlS
Dry Vlhere a moisture has been datemined on a solid sample the result is expressed on a dry basis.

LOR Limit of RePorting.

SPIKE Addition of the analyte to the sample and reported as perc.entage recovery'

RPD Relative PeEnt Difierene between two Dudicale pieces of analysis.

LCS Laboratory Control Sample - reported as p6rHi recovery

CRM Certilied Referenc€ Material - r€ported as percanl rmvery

Method Blank ln the €se of solid samples these are pertormed on laboratory ertified clean sands.

ln the case of water samples these are periomed on d€-ionised water.

Sur - Surogate The addition of a like compound to the analytB target and rePorted as pemntag€ recovery.

Dupllcate A se@nd piece of analysis from the same sample and rgported in the same units as tha result to show comparison.

Batch Dupllcate A se@nd piece of analysis from a sample outside of the clients batch of samples but run within the laboratory batch of analysis.

Batch SPIKE Spike re@very reportsd on a sample from outside ofthe clisnts batch ol samples but run within the laboratory batch of analysis.

USEPA United States Environmont Protection Authority

APHA Ameri€n PuHic Health Association

ASLP Australian Standard Leaching Procedure (AS4439.3)

TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedurs

COC Chain ofcustody

SRA Sample ReceiPt Advice

CP Client Parent - QC was performed on samples pertaining to this report

NCp Non€lient Parfft - QC performed on sampl€s not pertaining to this report, QC is representative of the sequenca or batch that dient samples were analysed within

QC - ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA
RPD Duplicates: Global RPD Duplicates Accrptan@ Criteria is 30% hffiever the following acceptance guidelines are equally applicable:

Resulis <10 times lho LOR : No Limit

Results botween 10-20 times the LOR : RPD must lie between 0-5O%

Results >20 times the LOR : RPD must lie betweon 0-300/0

Surogats R@veries : Recoveries must lie between 5G1500/0 ' Phenols 20-1300/0.

QC DATA GENERAL COMTI'ENTS

the sample, high moisture content or insufficient sample Provided.

and Dupli€te data shwn is not data frm ydr samples.

3. Organochlorine Peslicids analysis - wh6re rsporting LCS data, Toxophene & Chlordane are not added to the LCS.

4. Organochlorine Pesticide analysis - where reporiing Spike data, Toxophene is not added to the Spike.

in the C10-C14 @ll ol the Report.

Analysis will begin as soon as possible after sample reeipt.

7. Revery Data (Spikes & Surcgatss) - where chromatogEphic interferen@ does not allow the dsteminalion of Remvery the tem "lNT" appears against thal analyte

8. Polychlorinated Biphenyls are sPik€d only using Archlor 1260 in Matrix Spikes and LCS'S.

9. For Matrix Spikes and LCS results a dash " i' in ihe report means that lhe specifc analyte was not added lo the OC sample.

10. Oupli€te RPD'S are €lculated from raw analytical data thus it is possible to hava two sets of data.

Eurofins I mgt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, victoda, Aust€,lia, 3166

ABN : & 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 5000 Facsinile: +61 3 85& 5090
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Test Units Result 1
Acceptance

Limits
Pass
Limits

Qualifying
Code

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions TRH C6-G36 -
MGT IOOA

TRH C6.C9 mq/kq <20 20 Pass

TRH C1O.C14 mq/kq <20 20 Pass

TRH C15.C28 mq/kq <50 50 Pass

TRH C29.C36 mq/kq <50 50 Pass

BTEX USEPA 8260 - MGT 350A Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
and MGT't00A
Benzene mq/kq < 0.1 0.'l Pass

Toluene mq/kq < 0.1 0.1 Pass

Ethylbenzene mq/ko < 0.1 0.'1 Pass
o-Xylene mo/ko < 0.1 0.1 Pass
m&p-Xylenes mo/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass
Xvlenes - Total mo/ko < 0.3 0.3 Pass

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions LM-LTM-
oRG2010

Naphthalene mq/kq < 0.5 0.5 Pass
rRH C6-C10 mq/kq <20 20 Pass
TRH >C10-C16 mq/kq <50 50 Pass
TRH >C'16-C34 mq/ks < 100 100 Pass
TRH >C34-C40 mq/kq < 100 100 Pass

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons USEPA 8270 Polycyclic Aromatic
Hvdrocarbons

Acenaphthene mq/kq <o5 0.5 Pass
Acenaphthylene mq/kq <05 0.5 Pass
Anthracene mq/kq < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Benz(a)anthracene mo/ko <o5 0.5 Pass
Benzo(a)pvre!9 mq/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Benzo(b&i)fl uoranthene mq/kq <o5 0.5 Pass
Benzo(g.h.i)pervlene mq/ko <o5 0.5 Pass
Benzo(k)fluotanthene mo/ko <o5 0.5 Pass
Chrysene mo/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Dlbenz(a.h)anthracene mo/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Fluoranthene mo/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Fluorene mo/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass
lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)ovrene mg/kg < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Naphthalene mq/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Phenanthrene mq/kq < 0.5 0.5 Pass
Pyrene mq/kq < 0.5 0.5 Pass

Organochlorine Pesticides USEPA 8081 Orqanochlorine pesticides

4.4'-DDD mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass
4.4'-DDE mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass
4.4'-DDT mg/kg < 0.05 0.05 Pass
a-BHC mo/ko <o05 0.05 Pass
Aldrin md/ko <o05 0.05 Pass
b.BHC mo/ko <005 0.05 Pass
Chlordane mo/kq < 0.1 0.'l Pass
d-BHC mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass
Dieldrin mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass
Endosulfan I mo/ko < 0.05 0.0s Pass

Date Reported: Jul 16, 2013

Eurcfins I ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Austratia, 3166
ABN : fi 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 SOOO Facsimite: +61 3 gSU WgO
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Test Units Result I Acceptance
Limits

Pass
Limits

Qualifying
Code

Endosulfan ll mo/ko < 0.05 0.05 Pass

Endosulfan sulphate mo/ko < 0.05 0.05 Pass

Endrin mo/ko < 0.05 0.05 Pass

Endrin aldehyde mo/ko <o05 0.05 Pass

Endrin ketone mq/kq <o05 0.05 Pass

q-BHC (Lindane) mq/kq <o05 0.05 Pass

Heptachlor mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass

Heptachlor epoxide mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass

Hexachlorobenzene mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass

mq/kq < 0.05 0.05 Pass

Toxaphene mq/kq < 0.1 0.1 Pass

Organophosphorous Pesticides USEPA 8'l4l Organophosphorus
Peslicides

Bolstar mo/kq < o.2 0.2 Pass

Chlorovrifos mq/kq < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Demeton-O mq/kq < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Diazinon mq/kq < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Dichlorvos mq/kq < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Disulfoton mq/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Ethion mo/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

EthooroD mo/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Fenitrothion mo/kq < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Fensulfothion mq/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Fenthion mq/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

MerDhos mo/ko <o2 0.2 Pass

Methvl azinohos mo/ko <o2 0.2 Pass

Methvl Darathion mo/ko <o? 0.2 Pass

Mevinohos mo/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Naled mo/ko < 0.5 0.5 Pass

Phorate mo/ko < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Ronnel mq/kq < o.2 0.2 Pass

Tokuthion mq/kq < 0.2 0.2 Pass

Trichloronate mq/kq < o.2 0.2 Pass

Metals M8 USEPA 6010/6020 Heaw Metals & USEPA 747017'l Mercury

Arsenic mq/kq <2 2 Pass

Cadmium mq/kq < 0.4 0.4 Pass

Chromium mq/kq <5 5 Pass

Copper mq/kq <5 5 Pass

Lead mq/kq <5 5 Pass

Mercury mq/kq < 0.1 0.'l Pass

Nickel mq/kq <5 5 Pass

Zinc mo/kq <5 5 Pass

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions TRH C6-G36 -
MGT {OOA

TRH C6.C9 o/o 104 70-'130 Pass

TRH C10-C14 To 100 70-1 30 Pass

BTEX USEPA 8260 - MGT 350A Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
and MGT 100A

Benzene To 107 70-1 30 Pass

Toluene o/o oo 70-1 30 Pass

Ethylbenzene Yo 99 70-1 30 Pass

m&p-Xylenes o/o 107 70-1 30 Pass

Eurolinsl mgt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Vidona, Austalia, 3166

AAN : il 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 W00 Facsimile: +61 3 856/ 5090
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Test Units Result 1
Acceptance

Limits
Pass
Limits

Qualifying
Code

Xvlenes - Total
oh 107 70-1 30 Pass

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions LM'LTM-
oRG20,lo

TRH C6.C1O
o/o 104 70-1 30 Pass

TRH >C10-C16 Yo 98 70-1 30 Pass

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons USEPA 8270 Polycyclic Aromatic
Hvdrocarbons

Acenaphthene o/o 89 70-1 30 Pass

Acenaphthylene Yo 91 70-1 30 Pass

Anthracene Yo 94 70-'130 Pass

Benz(a)anthracene ok 95 70-1 30 Pass

Benzo(a)pvrene o/o 116 70-1 30 Pass

Benzo(b&i)fl uoranthene o/o 92 70-'130 Pass

Benzo(q.h.i)perylene Yo 94 70-1 30 Pass

Benzo(k)fluoranthene Yo oq 70-1 30 Pass

Chrysene o/o B6 70-1 30 Pass

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene o/o 87 70-1 30 Pass

Fluoranthene o/o 91 70-1 30 Pass

Fluorene Yo 90 70-1 30 Pass

lndeno('1.2.3-cd)pvrene Yo 99 70-1 30 Pass

Naphthalene Yo 85 70-1 30 Pass

Phenanthrene Yo 87 70-1 30 Pass

Pvrene o/o 86 70-1 30 Pass

Oroanochlorine Pesticides USEPA 8081 Organochlorine Pesticides

4.4'-DDD To 90 70-1 30 Pass

4.4'-DDE Yo 86 70-1 30 Pass

4.4'-DDT Yo 88 70-'130 Pass

a-BHC o/o 88 70-1 30 Pass

Aldrin o/ B9 70-1 30 Pass

b-BHC Yo '108 70-1 30 Pass

d-BHC Yo 87 70-1 30 Pass

Dieldrin o/o 76 70-'130 Pass

Endosulfan I
o/o 88 70-1 30 Pass

Endosulfan ll o/o 88 70-1 30 Pass

Endosulfan sulohate o/o 75 70-1 30 Pass

Endrin o/o 100 70-1 30 Pass

Endrin aldehvde Yo 75 70-1 30 Pass

Endrin ketone Yo 75 70-1 30 Pass

o-BHC (Lindane) Yo 88 70-1 30 Pass

Heotachlor Yo 94 70-1 30 Pass

Heptachlor epoxide Yo 82 70-130 Pass

Hexachlorobenzene Yo 102 70-1 30 Pass

Methoxychlor o/o 94 70-1 30 Pass

Organophosphorous Pesticides USEPA 8141 Organophosphorus
Peslicidas

Diazinon Yo 122 70-1 30 Pass

Ethion o/o 86 70-'130 Pass

Fenitrothion o/o 90 70-1 30 Pass

Methyl parathion Yo 78 70-1 30 Pass

Mevinohos o/o 86 70-1 30 Pass

Metals M8 USEPA 6010/6020 Heaw Metals & USEPA 7470171 Mercury

Date Repoded: Jul 16,2013

Eurclinsl ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Australia, 3166

ABN : 50 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 5000 Facsinile: +61 3 856/. 5090
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Test Units Result 1
Acceptance

Limits
Pass

Limits
Qualifying

Code

Arsenic Yo 80 80-120 Pass

Cadmium o/o 91 80-120 Pass

Chromium o/o 95 80-1 20 Pass

Copper o/o 97 80-120 Pass

Lead Yo 96 80-1 20 Pass

Mercury To 1M 75-125 Pass

Nickel To 96 80-1 20 Pass

Zinc Yo 96 80-1 20 Pass

Test Lab Sample lD AA
Source Units Result 1

Acceptance
Limits

Pass
Limits

Qualifying
Code

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions Result 1

TRH C6-C9 M13-Jt06975 CP To 104 70-1 30 Pass
TRH C1O.C14 M 1 3-Jt06836 NCP Yo 95 70-1 30 Pass

BTEX Result 1

Benzene M'13-Jr06975 CP o/o 104 70-1 30 Pass
Toluene M13-Jr0697s CP Yo 98 70-1 30 Pass
Ethylbenzene M 1 3-Jr06975 CP Yo 99 70-1 30 Pass
o-Xylene M13-Jt06975 CP o/o 107 70-1 30 Pass
m&p-Xylenes M13-Jt06975 CP Yo 107 70-1 30 Pass
Xvlenes - Total M1}Jt0697s CP o/o 107 70-',130 Pass

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions Result 1

IRH C6.C1O M 1 3-Jr06975 CP Yo 104 70-1 30 Pass
TRH >C10-C16 M13-Jr06836 NCP Yo 93 70-130 Pass

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Result 1

Acenaphthene M'13-Jr06975 CP Yo 91 70-1 30 Pass
Acenaphthylene M'13-Jr06975 CP % 93 70-1 30 Pass
Anthracene M 1 3-Jt06975 CP o/o 94 70-1 30 Pass
Benz(a)anthracene M13-Jr06975 CP o/o 93 70-1 30 Pass
Benzo(a)pyrene M 1 3-Jt06975 CP o/o '117 70-1 30 Pass
Benzo(b&i)fl uoranthene M13-Jt06975 CP Yo 83 70-1 30 Pass
Benzo(o. h. i)oervlene M'13-Jt06975 CP To 90 70-1 30 Pass
Benzo(k)fluoranthene M 1 3-J106975 CP o/o 94 70-1 30 Pass
Chrysene M 1 3-Jr06975 CP o/o 89 70-1 30 Pass
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene M13-Jt06975 CP Yo 88 70-'130 Pass
Fluoranthene M 1 3-Jt06975 CP Yo 93 70-1 30 Pass
Fluorene M'13-Jt06975 CP Yo 90 70-130 Pass
lndeno('l .2.3-cd)pyrene M 1 3-Jr06975 CP o/o 92 70-1 30 Pass
Naphthalene M13-Jr06975 CP o/o 87 70-1 30 Pass
Phenanthrene M 1 3-Jt06975 CP Yo 90 70-1 30 Pass
Pyrene M13-Jt06975 CP Yo 89 70-1 30 Pass

Organochlorine Pesticides Result 1

4.4'-DDD A13-Jt08215 NCP Yo 82 70-1 30 Pass
4.4'-DDE A13-Jt08215 NCP o/o 82 70-1 30 Pass
4.4'-DDT A13-Jt08215 NCP o/o 77 70-1 30 Pass
a-BHC 413-Jt08215 NCP Yo 8'1 70-1 30 Pass
Aldrin A13-Jt0B2'15 NCP o/o B6 70-1 30 Pass
b-BHC A'13-Jt08215 NCP o/o 99 70-'130 Pass
d.BHC A13-J108215 NCP o/o 75 70-1 30 Pass
Dieldrin A13-Jt08215 NCP o/o 72 70-1 30 Pass
Endosulfan I A13-Jr08215 NCP Yo 80 70-1 30 Pass

Date Repoied: Jul 16,2013

Eurcfins I ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoria, Australia, 3166

ABN : il 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 5000 Facsimite: +61 3 8564 SO1O
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Test Lab Sample lD OA
Source Units Result 1

Acceptance
Limits

Pass
Limits

Qualifying
Code

Endosulfan ll A13-J108215 NCP o/o 74 70-1 30 Pass

Endosulfan sulphate A13-Jr08215 NCP Yo 75 70-1 30 Pass

Endrin A13-J108215 NCP o/o 74 70-1 30 Pass

Endrin aldehyde A13-J108215 NCP To 76 70-1 30 Pass

Endrin ketone A 13-Jt08215 NCP Yo 117 70-1 30 Pass

o-BHC (Lindane) A13-J108215 NCP Yo 83 70-130 Pass

Heptachlor A13-J108215 NCP Yo 85 70-1 30 Pass

Heptachlor ePoxide A13-Jt08215 NCP Yo 77 70-130 Pass

Hexachlorobenzene A13-Jr08215 NCP Yo 96 70-1 30 Pass

Methoxychlor A13-Jr08215 NCP Yo 71 70-1 30 Pass

Oroanoohosphorous Pesticides Result 1

Diazinon M 1 3-Jt06960 NCP Yo '1 '18 70-1 30 Pass

Ethion M13-Jt06960 NCP Yo 95 70-1 30 Pass

Fenitrothion M13-J106960 NCP Yo '101 70-130 Pass

Methyl parathion M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP Yo 88 70-1 30 Pass

Mevinphos M13-Jr06960 NCP o/o 93 70-1 30 Pass

Metals M8 Result 1

Arsenic M13-Jr06960 NCP ok 75 75-125 Pass

Cadmium M13-Jr06975 CP %o B3 75-125 Pass

Chromium M 1 3-Jr06975 CP o/o 100 75-125 Pass

Coooer M 1 3-Jr06975 CP 94 75-125 Pass

Lead M13-Jr06975 CP Yo 90 75-125 Pass

Mercury M 1 3-Jr06975 CP Yo 98 70-1 30 Pass

Nickel M 1 3-Jt06975 CP o/o 83 75-125 Pass

Zinc M13-Jt06975 CP Yo 88 75-125 Pass

Test Lab Sample lD OA
Source Units Result 1

Acceptance
Limits

Pass
Limits

Qualifying
Code

ratel Flecoverable Hvdrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions Result 1 Result 2 RPD

TRH C6-C9 M13-Jr06975 CP mq/kcr <20 <20 <1 30% Pass

TRH C1O-C14 M13-Jr06836 NCP mq/kq <20 <20 <1 30o/o Pass

TRH C15.C28 M 1 3-Jr06836 NCP mq/kq <50 <50 <,1 30o/o Pass

TRH C29.C36 M13-Jr06836 NCP mq/ko <50 <50 <1 300k Pass

BTEX Result 1 Result.2 RPD

Benzene M13-Jr06975 CP mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.1 <1 30Yo Pass

Toluene M 1 3-Jt06975 CP mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.1 <,1 300k Pass

Ethylbenzene M13-Jt06975 CP mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.1 <1 300k Pass

o-Xylene M13-Jt06975 CP mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.1 <1 30% Pass

m&p-Xylenes M13-Jt06975 CP mo/ko <o2 < 0.2 <1 3oo/o Pass

Xvlenes - Total M 1 3-J106975 CP mo/ko <03 < 0.3 <1 30o/o Pass

Totat Recoverable Hvdrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions Result 1 Result 2 RPD

Naphthalene M13-Jt06975 CP mo/ko <05 < 0.5 <1 300k Pass

TRH C6.C1O M13-J106975 CP mo/ko <20 <20 <1 300k Pass

TRH >C1O-C.I6 M'13-Jr06836 NCP mo/ko <50 <50 <1 30% Pass

TRH >C,16.C34 M 1 3-Jt06836 NCP mq/kq < 100 < 100 <,| 30To Pass

TRH >C34-C40 M'13-Jt06836 NCP mq/kq < 100 < 100 <1 30o/o Pass

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Result 1 Result 2 RPD

Acenaphthene M13-Jt10054 NCP mo/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Acenaohthvlene M'13-Jt'10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30Yo Pass

Anlhracene M13-Jr10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Eurcfinsl mgl 2-5 Kingston Town Cbse, Oaklaigh, Vidona, Austalia, 3166

ABN : 50 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 il00 Facsimile: +61 3 8564 5O9O
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Polvcvclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Result 1 Result 2 RPD

Benz(a)anthracene M'r 3-Jt 10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <'l 30o/o Pass

Benzo(a)pvrene M13-Jt10054 NCP mq/kq <05 < 0.5 <1 30Yo Pass

Benzo(b&i)fl uoranthene M I 3-Jl1 0054 NCP mq/kq <o5 < 0.5 <1 30% Pass

Benzo(q. h. i)perylene M13-J110054 NCP mq/kq <o5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Benzo(k)fluoranthene M 1 3-Jl1 0054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Chrvsene M13-Jr10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene M I 3-Jl1 0054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Fluoranthene M13-Jt't009 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Fluorene M13-Jt10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <,| 30% Pass

lndeno(1 .2.3-cd)pyrene M 13-Jt'r 0054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Naphthalene M1 3-Jt10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 <05 <1 30% Pass

Phenanthrene M13-Jt10054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 <o5 <1 30o/o Pass

Pyrene M13-J110054 NCP mq/kq < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 30o/o Pass

Orqanochlorine Pesticides Result 1 Result 2 RPD

4.4'-DDD 413-J1082 1 5 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

4.4'-DDE A13-J108215 NCP mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

4.4'.DDT A13-J108215 NCP mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30% Pass

a-BHC A13-Jt08215 NCP mo/ko <o05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

Aldrin A13-Jt08215 NCP mo/ko <005 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

b.BHC A13-Jt08215 NCP mo/ko < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30% Pass

Chlordane A13-J108215 NCP mo/ko < 0.1 < 0.1 <1 30o/o Pass

d.BHC A13-J108215 NCP mo/ko <o05 < 0.05 <1 30% Pass

Dieldrin A13-Jr08215 NCP mo/ko <005 < 0.05 <1 300h Pass

Endosulfan I 413-J108215 NCP mo/ko <005 <005 <1 30% Pass

Endosulfan ll A13-Jt08215 NCP ms/kq < 0.05 <005 <1 30o/o Pass

Endosulfan sulphate A13-Jt08215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 <o05 <1 30o/o Pass

Endrin A13-Jt08215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <,| 30o/o Pass

Endrin aldehyde A13-J108215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

Endrin ketone A13-J108215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

q-BHC (Lindane) A13-Jr08215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

Heptachlor A13-J108215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <l 30o/o Pass

Heptachlor epoxide A13-Jr08215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <,| 30o/o Pass

Hexachlorobenzene A13-Jt08215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30% Pass

Methoxychlor A13-J108215 NCP mq/kq < 0.05 < 0.05 <1 30o/o Pass

Toxaphene 413-J108215 NCP mq/kq < 0.1 < 0.1 <1 30o/o Pass

Orqanophosphorous Pesticides Result 1 Result 2 RPD

Bolstar M13-Jt06960 NCP mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 <,| 30o/o Pass

Chlorpvrifos M13-Jr06960 NCP mo/ko < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30% Pass

Demeton-O M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/ko < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30Yo Pass

Diazinon M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30% Pass

Dichlorvos M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30o/o Pass

Disulfoton M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30% Pass

Ethion M13-Jt06960 NCP mo/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30o/o Pass

Ethooroo M 1 3-Jt06960 NCP mo/ko < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30o/o Pass

Fenitrothion M 1 3-Jt06960 NCP mo/ko < o.2 < o.2 <1 300k Pass

Fensulfothion M 1 3-Jt06960 NCP mq/kq < o.2 < o.2 <,| 3oo/o Pass

Fenthion M13-Jt06960 NCP mq/kq < 0.2 <o2 <1 30o/o Pass

Merphos M 1 3-Jt06960 NCP mo/ko < 0.2 < o.2 <1 30% Pass

Methvl azinohos M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/ko <o2 < 0.2 <1 3Oo/o Pass

Methvl Daralhion M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/ko < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30Yo Pass

Mevinphos M 1 3-Jt06960 NCP mo/ko < o.2 < o.2 <1 300k Pass

Naled M13-Jr06960 NCP mqikq < 0.5 < 0.5 <'l 30% Pass

Date Reponed: Jul 16,2013

Eurofinsl ngt 2-5 Kngston Town Close, Oakleigh, Victoia, Australia, 3166

ABN : @ 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 5@0 Facsimile: +61 3 8564 5090
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Organophosphorous Pesticides Result'l Result 2 RPD

Phorate M 1 3-Jr06960 NCP mo/ko < o.2 < 0.2 <1 30o/o Pass
Ronnel M13-Jt06960 NCP mo/ko < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30Yo Pass
Tokuthion M13-Jt06960 NCP mq/kq < 0.2 < 0.2 <1 30o/o Pass
Trichloronate M13-Jt06960 NCP mq/kq < 0.2 <o2 <1 300k Pass

Metals M8 Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Arsenic M13-Jr06975 CP mq/kq 4.0 3.1 27 30o/o Pass
Cadmium M 1 3-Jt06975 CP mq/kq < 0.4 <04 <1 30o/o Pass
Chromium M13-Jt06975 CP mq/kq 12 ,| 6.0 30o/o Pass
Copper M13-Jr06975 CP mq/kq <5 <5 <1 30o/o Pass
Lead M't 3-Jr06975 CP mq/kq 10 8.7 17 30Yo Pass
Mercury M13-Jt06975 CP mq/kq <01 < 0.1 <1 30o/o Pass
Nickel M13-Jr06975 CP mq/kq <5 <5 <1 30o/o Pass
Zinc M 1 3-Jt06975 CP mq/kq 7.8 9.7 23 30Yo Pass

Eurclins I ngt 2-5 Kingston Town Ctose, Oa4eigh, Victoia, Austratia. 3166
ABN : g 0OS 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 SOOO Facsimile: +61 3 8564 SO^O
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Comments
Asbestos was analysed by LRM Global. NATA accreditation number 15684. Job number 9950.000, batch number 87652'

Sample lntegritY
Custody Seals lntact (if used)

Attempt to Chillwas evident

Sample conectly Preserved

Organic samples had Tefion liners

Sample containec for volatile analysis r*eived with minimal headspaca

Samples received within HoldingTime

Some samples have been subcontracted

N/A

Yes

Yes

Yes

Y6s

Yes

No

Qualifier Codes/Comments

Code DescriPtion

N01 (Purge & TraP analysis).

vvhere we have reported both volatile (p&T GCMS) and smivolatrl€ (GCMS) naphthalens data, results may not be identical. Provided mrecl sample handling protocols have

No2 all QAQC ae;ptahce criteria, and are entirely technically valid.

Fl is deremined bv arithmeticallv sublractinq the'Total BTEX" value from the "6-C1o'value. The'Total BTEX" value is obtained by Summrng the mnentrations of BTEX

No4 aridrvti!- rne;eo:cto" vaiuils'otainea ofquantitating against a standard ot mixed aromaticJaliphatic analytes.

please note:- These two pAH isomers closely co€lute using the most contemporary analyii€l methods and both the reported mncentration (and the TEQ) apply specifi€lly to

NO7 the total of the two @-eluting PAHS

Authorised By

Tammy Lakeland

Canoll Lee

Emily Rosenberg

Staey Jenkins

Client Seryices

Senior Analyslvolatile (VlC)

Senior Analys!Metal (VlC)

Senior Analystorganic (VlC)

GIenn Jackson
Laboratory Managel
FLrl r+orl - thb h.F f r?lE my Fwb.Ft, btrd i.Poll

- lndicatss Not RequEst€d
* lndicatss NATA accr€ditation does not cover the performance of this seMce

Uncertainty data is available on rgquost

Euretrtffiddbffibrh,ddrq6or.x@|dbytuff.dqfrrfnorqqE lrr!hhsd.ry_iFmhditurFbhrhiohryd hmcdlErhlrytbb*k.qldl.dtqdidiry,Md
fifiiG:ifi;;iii;;,;;;;,;;ii;a6'i;d.tuh;-;;h-i;dAdidd!no;haLM tbdelmdnideipddd€diiM.dllhodybhbtoffi.utuilhd&ffi,hsrEFffidhxffir.troM

Eurcfinsl mgl 2-s Kngstil Town Close, Oakleigh, Vicloia, Australia, 3166

ABN : g 005 085 521 Telephone: +61 3 8564 5000 Facsinile: +61 3 8564 5090

Page 17 ol 17

Repoft Number: 38U57-SDate Repoded: Jul 16,2013

130A
Page 94



i3S e u rofins
mgt

Melboume
3-5 Kingston Town Close
Oakleigh VIC 3166
Phone : +61 3 8564 5000
NATA # 1261
Site# 1254 &'14271

Brisbane
1/21 Smallwood Place
Murarie OLD 4172
Phone : +61 7 3902 4600
NATA # 1261 Sile # 20794

Sydmy
Unit F6, Building F
16 Mars Road
Lane Cove West NSW2m6
Phone : +61 2 9900 8400
NATA #'1261 Site # 18217

ABN - 50 005 085 521 e.mail : enviro@mg,tabmark.mm.au web : w.mgflabmark.mm.au

Company Name: Coffey Environments pty Ltd ACT
Address: 16 Mildura Street

Fyshwick
ACT 2609

Client Job No.: GEOTFYSH09656AA

Order No,:
Report #:
Phone:
Fax:

385457
+61 2 6260 7288
+6'1 2 6260 7211

Received:
Due:
Priority:
Contact Name:

,, rrrra rr. *
Jul 16, 2013
5 Day
Nick Davison

Eurofins I mgt Claent Manager: Tammy Lakeland

Sample Detail

s
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oa

I
oro

o
0)

=co

m

o
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@
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o

Laboratory where analysis is conducted
Melbourne Laboratory - NATA Site # l2tl &,t4271 X X X X
Sydney Laboratory - NATA Site # ,18217

Brisbane Laboratory . NATA Site # 20794
External Laboratory X

Sample lD Sample Date Sampling
Time

Matrix LAB ID

rP1-1 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M13-Jt06975 X X x
TP2-'I Jul 05, 2013 Soil M 1 3-Jr06976 X X X
TP3-1 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M13-Jt06977 X X X
1P3.2 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M13-Jt06978 X X x
TP4-1 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M13-Jt06979 X X X
TP5-1 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M 1 3-Jr06980 x x X
TP1-2 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M 1 3-J106981 X
TP2.2 iul 05, 2013 Soil M 1 3-Jt06982 X
TP3-3 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M 1 3-Jt06983 x
rP4-2 Jul 05, 2013 Soil M13-Jt06984 X
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MelbotJm
3-5 Kingston Town Close
Oakleigh VIC 3166
Phone : +61 3 8564 5000
NATA # 1261
Stle#'1254&1427'l

Sydmy
Unit F6, Building F
16 Ma6 Road
Lane Cove West NSW2066
Phone : +61 2 9900 8400
NATA # 1261 Site # 182'17

Brisbane
1121 Smallwood Place
Murarie QLD 4172
Phone : +61 7 3902 4600
NATA # 1261 Site # 20794ABN - 50 0O5 085 521 e.mail web : w.mgtlabmark.com.au

Company Name: Coffey Environments Pty Ltd ACT
Address: 16 Mildura Street

Fyshwick
ACT 2609

ClientJobNo.: GEOTFYSH09656AA

385457
+61 2 6260 7288
+61 262607211

Eurolins I mgt Client Manager: Tammy Lakeland
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ABN - 50 0O5 085 521 s.mail : enviro@mgtlabmark.@m.au web

Melboume
3-5 Kingston Town Clos€
Oakleigh Mc 3166
Phone : +61 3 8564 5000

M.motlabmark @m au NATA # 1261' Slte# 1254 &14271

Sydmy Brisbane
Unit F6, Building F 1/21 Smallwood Plae
16 Mars Road Murarie QLD 4'172
Lane Cove Wesl NSW2066 Phone : +61 7 3902460o
Phone : +61 2 9900 8400 NATA # '1261 Site # 20794
NATA# 1261 Site# 18217

Sample Receipt Advice

Company name:

Contact name:
Client job number:
COC number:
Turn around time:
Date/Time received:
Eurofins I mgt reference:

Sample information

Coffey Environments Pty Ltd ACT

Nick Davison
GEOTFYSH09656A4
5626
5 Day
Jul9, 2013 9:04 AM
385457

Z A detailed list of analytes logged into our LIMS, is included in the attached summary table.

Z Sample femqelatgrg of a random sample selected from the batch as recorded by Eurofins I mgt
Sample Receipt : 9.4 degrees Celsius.'

Z Allsamples have been received as described on the above COC.

Z COC has been completed correcfly.

Z Attempt to chillwas evident.

Z Appropriately preserved sample containers have been used.

Z All samples were received in good condition.

Z Samples.hav.e been provided with adequate time to commence analysis in accordance with the
relevant holding times.

Z Organic samples had Teflon liners.

X Some samples have been subcontracted.

N/A Custody Seats intact (if used).

Contact notes

lf you have any questions with respect to these samples please contact:

Tammy.Lakeland_on Ph_one : (+61) (3) 8564 5000 or by e.mait:
TammyLakeland@eurofi ns.com.au'

Results will be delivered electronically via e.mail to Nick Davison - nick_davison@coffey.com.

Eurofins I mgt Sample Receipt

1{ATA

lcclEor Tror{

EnvironmentalLaboratory NATAAccreditation
Air Analysrs Stack Emission Samolino & Anatvsis
Water Analysis TEde Waste Samolino &-Anatvstt
Sorl Contamination Anatysis Groundwater Sam'ptin! a anat'ysts

38 Years of Environmental AnagTsis & Experience
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coffey) Chain of Custody
05626

Copiesi V/HITE sgn on releas€. YELLOUT: lf dispatched to interstat€ Lab, Lab to sign on receipt and rax back to cofley,

Laboratory Quotation /Order No: {or (

ConsigningOffice. N .D $Vtto,*t
DateDispatched: Wh( f E

CourierService: TOU<* 9t"-<h

Dispatchto: €AAg A/r-S *-L4
ffiJr-'$ L (-tr'4Sfod 7-6'-r'rJ C'Co5e

(1 ,,/tC AleL

Sampledby: -S E.

Attentron: TrlnnT uqr* Lr$.,g. Proiect Manager: N D
(report results to)

;; ;iz.a.w rso ^ e- ..-C{*3 I
Relinqulshedny: r.J 0 AVttslV

Sample No.

dF q bf6**

Speciallaboratorytnstruclions: EtO - lfll< IfV

,^*,"^,^,*, .r! E - ftt,U, (-,d!, J,, 14 h,r"Kar* ;.- JOB NUMBER MUST BE
REFERENCED ON ALL
SUESEOUENT PAGES

BLUE: To be retutrEd with mtts-

38Sqsr

Container Type
and Preservative
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